


Table of 

Administration 

Seniors 

CAMPUS COMMUNITY 

Faculty 

Juniors 

Sophomores 

FreshmenORGANIZA TIONS 

ACTIVITIES 

THE MEMO~TAL LIBRARY 
South"", .; -liege 

ATHLETICS 

ADVERTISERS 
ARCHIVES 

2 



Contents 


3 



Dedicated to ... 

HARRIET RICHARDSON 

"Ritchie" 
4 



Ritchie, the supreme "queen" of the kitchen. 

Ritchie has served the best interests of college 

students for the past 16 years. Her voice will be 

with us as we remember, "Bring back that dessert." 

And we always somehow turned our feet back to­

ward the line from which we had so quickly de­

parted, our eyes laughing and our mouths turned 

up with a sheepish grin for our barking friend. 

Ritchie came to the college in September, 1947, 

to serve as "chief staff cook ." She origina lly worked 

for Mr. Ja ckson until hi s departure, then she con­

tinued her work for Ed Smith. She has served fa ith ­

fu ll y through thick and thin. Her work started and 

continued through the post-war hardships with un­

satisfactory equipment and often with very little 

help . She has pulled her load for Southwestern 

with courage, fort itude and devotion. 

Ritchie's characteristics make her an outstanding 

personality. As she calls the students by name she 

initiates the freshman scare, which causes the fresh­

men to toe the line until they come to know her. 

And the football boys , who arr ive early in the fall, 

look carefully, then leave the line in "quiet haste" 

- only to be called back. We laugh with Ritchie and 

would not know quite how to act if she were not 

there to accept the static we give her and deliver 

her own keen words. 

• 
5 



Th e past is torn down 

... And replaced by the present, 

Tim e present and time past 

Are both perhaps present in 

tim e future, 

And time future contained in 

time past. 

From IIBurnt Nortonll in 
FOUR QUARTETS by T. S. Eliot . 

. . . While we con tinu ally prepare for the future. 

6 



Ken Howard and Chandler Young wait while Norman Callison finds the correct card . 

Time spent in the library may drag or fly. Many students 
enioy studying there for it is quiet and the atmosphere 
is academic. 

HOWARD CLAYTON, head librarian . 

Mrs. Ruby Gary, assistant to librarian, and Mrs. 
Gladys Dennis, library cataloguer. 

Time spent with others near. . .. Or alone. 

7 



There is a time when the vice-president must change his own 
light bulb_ 

_ __ and there is alw ..ys time for a practical joke 

. .. or seriousness Some take the time to prepare the table for a meal. 



On the campus of Southwestern there is a t ime for music 

There is the never forgotten time of homecoming . 

. , , and drama 

, , , and a time to learn more about others. 

Some students take time for worship, 

9 





CAMPUS 
COMMUNITY 

We shall not cease from 

exploration 

And the end of all our 

exploring 

W ill be to arrive where we 

started 

And know the place for the 

first time. 

From " Lillie Gidding" in 

FOUR QUAR TETS by T. S. Eliot. 


II 



C. ORVI LLE STROHL 
Pre sident; B,A. , Southwestern Coll ege; Th ,M" Iliff School of Theolog y; 
D,D" Iowa Wesleyan Co ll ege 

THE USE OF TIME 
There is an ol d f armer's p roverb which says: 

" Time spent sharpening tools is neve r was ted time." 

The farmer in his shed sharpening tools is like the student 

in his laboratory and class room reac hing conclusions and con­

victio ns. These are not lost years. Th ey are hidden years­
w here you have had a chance to increa se in wisdom and 
stature. 

I hope this campus has been a spiritual crad le fo r each of 
you: 

Where the life and lure and urge and power 

Of life made joyous every hour. 

Where every instant was a gay ad ventu re , 
Every ardent day was a world you cou ld explore. 

Where every face an open door leading out to lands unknow n! 
There is so much to find an d be, g ive, and have and 

Seek, and see; Hear and touch, and taste, and know. 

The t ime spent here was just long enough for you to fa ll in 

love w ith l ife and link yourself to some mighty cause. The 

humblest student, w hen clad in the armor of a righteous cause, 
is stronger than al l the host of errors. 

In that spirit a little part of thi s campus goes w ith you as 

you leave. In that way the spirit of Southwestern continues 
to live allover the world. Hail Alma Mater! 

Presiden t and Mrs, Strohl re lax at home , 

12 



MAURICE E. GORDON 
V ice-President, Director o f 
Development; B.A., College 
of Emporia ; B.D., Perkins 
School of Theo logy 

MILDRED SKINNER 

DAVID C. WEDEL Associa te Professor o f Horole Economics; Counse lo r o f Wo­

Director o f Admissionsj men; B.S. and M.S., Kan sas Sta te College 

Counselor o f Finance; B.A., 
Bethel College; B.D., Col­
gate-Rochester Div inity 
School; Th .D., Iliff Sc hoo l of 
Theo logy 

C. 	 ROBERT HAYWOOD 
Dean of the College; Pro­
fessor o f Histor y and Politi­
cal Sc ience; B.A., Unive rsit y 
of Kansas; M .A ., Univers ity 
of Kansas; Ph.D., Univers ity 
of North Carolina 

JASPER C. WITTER 
Dean of Students; A ssociate Professor of Educat ion; B.S., 
Fort Hays State College; M .S., Fort Hays State College; 
Ed .D., University of Kansas 

13 



EDWIN E. SMITH, JR. 
Business Manager; In st ruc­
tor in Business and Econom· 
ics; B.A., Duke Unive rsi ty; 
LL.B ., Vanderbilt 

MURREL K. SNYDER 
Registrar; Associa te Profess­
or of Sociology; B.A., South­
western ; M.A. , Universi.ty 

of Kansas 

WILLIAM W. MONYPENY 
Directo r of Placement; B.S., Kansas State Te ache rs College; 
M.A., University of Iowa 

VIOLA'M. SC HWANTES 
Office Manager and Accountant; Instr uctor in Bus iness and 
Economics; B.A., College of Empor ia 

.... 

VERNON McDANIEL 
Dire ctor of Publici ty; As­
sista nt Professor of Jour­
nalism; B.A., College of the 
Ozarks; M.S., Florida State 
Univers ity 

http:Universi.ty


WILLIE MAE BALLARD 
Instructor in Spanish; B.A., 
Blue Mountain College; 
M.A.T., University of New 
Mexico 

JAMES J. ALTENDORF 
Assistant Professor of Chemistry; B.S.E., Pitt sburg State Col­
lege; M.S., Pittsburg State College E_ MARIE BURDETTE 

Instructor in Piano; B.M., 
Southwestern College; ,B.A., 
Southwestern College 

YUEN lANG CHANG 
Assoc iate Professor of Eng­
lish; B.A., Fuh-Tan Univer­
sity; M.A., Joh ns Hopkins 
University; Ph .D., Johns 
Hopkins Un iversity 

DAV ID A. AMLAND 

Instructor in Art; B.A., Augustana College; M.F .A., Univer­

,;ty of Iowa 




LI LLiAN CLOUD 
Associate Professor of 
Health and Physical Edu­
cation; B.A., Southwestern 
College; M.A., Colorado 
State College of Education 

EDWARD L. DUBOWSKY 
Assistant Professor of 
Mathematics; B.S., North. 
west Missouri State Col. 
lege; M.S., Kansas Sta te 
University 

DAVID J. DALTON 
In st ructor in Violin; B.M., 
Eastman School of Music; 
M.M., Ea stman School of 
Music; Advanced study at 
Hochschule fur Musik, 
Munich and the Akademie 
fur Musik, Viecna 

MARIUS DIMMITT 
Instructor in European Hi story; B.S., Kansas State University; 
M.A., University of Kansas 

EARL W. DUNGAN 
Professor of Education; Director o f the Secondary Block; GEORGE E. 
B.M., Southwestern College; M.A., Colorado State College; Instructor 
Ed.D., Colorado State College lege 

of Tulsa 



y; LEO FOlCK 
Instructor in Mechanical Drawing; B.S., Kansas State Teachers 
College; M.S. in Industrial Education, Iowa State College 

ck; GEORGE E. GILLEN 

~e ; 	 Instructor in Business and Economi.cs; Manager of the Col­
lege Bookstore; B.S., University of Tulsa; M.B.A., University 
of Tulsa 

HElEN GRAHAM 
Professor of Expression 
and Dramatics; B.A., 
Southwestern College; 
M.A. , Columbia University 

WALLACE G. GRAY 
Associate Professor of Bi­
ble, Religion, and Philos­
ophy; Chairman, Division 
of Social Science; B.A., 
Central College; B.D., Per­
kins School of Theology; 
Ph.D. , Vanderbilt Univer­
sity 

GARRY D. HAYS 
Instru cto r in History; B.A., 
Southwestern College; 
M.A., Un iversity of Kansas 

http:Economi.cs


MANLY C. HUBER 
Assistant Professor of Physics; B.S., Fort Hays State College 
M.S., Fort Hays State College 

CHARLES D. KERR 
Instructor in Education; Director of Elementary · taIJCa ll~_1Ij 
B.A., College of Emporia; M.S., Kansas State Teachers 
lege; Ed .D., University of Arkansas 

ALBERT W. HODGES 
Assistant Professo r of Band 
and Public School Music; 
B.M., Southwes tern College; 
M.A., Colorado State Col­
lege 

GENEVIEVE HOWE 
Associate Professor of 
Home Econom icsj B.S., 
Kansas State Teachers Col­
lege; M.S., University of 
Wisconsin 

ROBERT HOWER 
Director of Athletics; As­
sistant Professor of Physi­
cal Education; Head .Basket­
ball Coach; B.A., Friends 
Univers ity; M.A., Emporia 
State Teachers College 



~

ORLAND KOLLING 
gei Assistant Professor of Chemistry; B.A., Friends University; 

M.A., Washington University; M.S., Kansas State University 

LEONARD S. LAWS 
:alioni Chairman of Divisio n of Natural Science; Professor of Mathe­
, Col­ matics; B.A., WilJamette University; M.A., Stanford Univer­

oily; Ed.D., Michigan State College 

EDITH K. MARTIN 
Instructor in Busi ness Ad­
ministration; B.S. , McPher­
Son College; M.S., Kansas 
Sta te Teachers College 

J. L. MARTIN 
Instructor in Russiani B.A., 
Oklahoma State University; 
M.A.T., Indiana University 

CARROl D. MclAUGHLIN 
Assi stant Professor of Eng­
li sh ; B.A., Baker University; 
B.D ., Perkins School of 
Theology; M.A., University 
of Denver; Ph.D., Un iversity 
of Denve r 



RAY MORRISON 
Football Coach and Assist­
ant Basketball Coach; In ­
structor in Physical Educa­
tion; B.S., University of 
Wichita 

WILLIAM J. POUNDSTONE 
Alumni Secretary; B.A. , 
Sou thwestern College; M.A., 
University of Kansas; 
Ped.D., Southwestern Col­
lege 

HAROLD M. PARKER 
Director of Student Relig­
ious Life; Instructor in Bi­
ble; A.B., Park College; B.D., 
Louisville Presbyterian 
Seminary; Th.M., Louisville 
Presbyterian Seminary 

ROBERT P. PRICE 
Associate Professor of Psy­
chology; B.S., College of 
William and Mary; B.D., 
Emory University; Ph.D., 
Boston University 

MIRON A. MORRILL 
Chairman of the Division 
of Lang'uage and Litera­
ture; Professor of English; 
B.A. , Hamline University; 
S.T.B., Boston University; 
M.A ., Hamline University; 
D.O., Hamline University 

NAOMA C. MORRILL 
Instructor in English; B.A., 
Ha mline University 

20 



BILL T. RIDGEWAY 
Assistant Professor of Zo­
ology; B.A., Fr iends Uni­
versity; M.S., University of 
Wichita 

fR ANC IS J. SIMS 
Associate Professor of Voice 
and Public School Music; 
B.M., Southwestern College; 
M.A., Colorado State Col­
lege; Ed.D., Oklahoma Uni­
versity 

MARGUERITE SCHRIVER 
Director of Forensics; As­
sis ta nt Professor of Speech; 
B.A., Southwestern College; 
M.E., University of Wichita 

ELWOOD W. STON E 
Assistant Professo r of Eng­
li sh; B.A., Syracuse Unive r­
sity; B.S., Syracuse Unive r­
sity; M.A., Alf.red University; 
Ph. D., University of Denver 

G RA CE SELLERS 
Associate Professor of Piano; 
B.M., Southwestern Co llege; 
M.A., Southwestern College; 
M.M., University of Michigan 

21 



WARREN B. WOOLDRIDGE 
Chairman of Division of Fine 
Arts; _ Professor of Music; 
B.P.S.M., Ind iana Un ive r­
sity; M.M., Wes tminster 
Choir Co llege; Ph .D., In­
diana University 

JAMES H. STRAND 
Instructor in Organ; B.M., University of Red lands; M.M., 
Unive rsi ty of Redlands 

JAMES DOBBS 
Special Ins tructor in Ac­
counting; B.A., Sou thw est ­
ern College 

LEILA H. GUY 
Special Lec turer in French; 
B.A. , Sou thwestern College; 
M.A., University of Kansas 

ROBERT WIMMER 
Assistant Professor of Biology; A.B., College of Emporia; 
M.S., Emporia State College 

22 



MRS. OLIVE KI SSICK 
Holland Ha ll 

H 
o 
u 
s 
e 
m 
o 
t 
h 
e 
r 
s 

MRS. GENE SAUER 
New Hall for Men 

MRS. HAZEL SAVILLE 
Wallingford Hall 

MRS. ROSE WILLIAMS MRS. LAURA LAUCK 
Smi th Hall Broadhurst Hall 

MRS. HAZEL CLARKE 
Fishe r Hall 

MRS. EDITH FAIRCHILD 
Walli ngfo rd Hall 

23 



Mrs. Winifred Hodges, Mrs. Irene Fulcher, Mrs. Murlene Kennedy-CSC Chrystal Kellogg Berta May Walke. 
HOSTESSES. Admissions Counselor Admiss io ns Counselor 

Mary Wentz, Marilyn McKelvy 

A 
Mrs. Lill ian Hahn , NURSE. 

Student Secretaries 
BUSINESS OFFICE SECRETARIES: Mrs. Betty Hawley, Judi Foster, Mrs. Judy 
Lawson. Telephone operator, Mrs . Olga Powell. 

SECRETARIAL: Mrs. Venicca Valdois, Pam Berenson, Mrs. Eathel Johnson, Mrs . Kay Mills. Row Two : Mrs. Virgene Davis, Edith Prosser, 
Mr s. Ann Prochaska, Mrs. Gaye Boley , Mrs. Bette Butt s. 

Mrs. Sarah Jo SympsC" 
Multilith Operat~ 24 



MAINTENANCE: Walter Graham, Elbe rt Brown, Jerre ll Mertz, Clyde Hurst, supervisor; Ralph McCann, 
Virgil Kimbrell. 

CUSTODIAN: Ambrose Hunt 

CUSTODIANS: Carrie Bynum, Wa lte r Alle n, Hugh Williams. 

SNACK BAR: Gertie Bost, Violet Clark. Staff 

SLATER FOOD SERVICE: Maud Phillips, Pearl Ewert, Mable McDaniels, Rachel Hall, Gary La w, Harriet Rich ardson, 
Jesse Gessler, Leona Elam, Jim Murphy, manager. 

25 



Senior Class 


Class Officers 

MARY WENTZ JUDY FAIRCH ILD CYNTHIA MARVEL NORMAN CALLI SO N JO PAT DOLSON 
Vi ce-Pres ident Secre tary Treas urer Presiden t Vice-Presiden t 



CALEB ABBOTT STEPHEN ABBOTT JUDY ANDERSON CHARLOTTE BARNES ROBERT BARTON 
EI Dorado EI Dorado Alva, Okla. Arkansas City Derby 
Physics and Math Biology Elemen tary Education Elementary Education Business 

NANCY BERGDALL A. G. BOLEY DALE BOSWELL ILA BRATCHER JANE BROADIE 
Winfield Co ldwater Penalosa Tonkawa , Okla. Wichita 
Home Econom ics Math English Elementary Educa ti on Public School Mu sic 

JOAN BROADIE CAROLYN BUCKLE HELEN BUTTS BRUCE CABLE 
Wichita Arkansas City Belle Plaine Cedar Vale 
Public School Music El emen·tary Education Elementa ry Education Physical Education, Social 

S·cience 

NORMAN CALLISON 
Winfield 
English 

27 



RAYMOND CARR MARY JANE CASE JAMES CHISHAM FRED COLBERT GEORGE COLE 
Haysville Winfield Arkansas City Newkirk, Okla. Wellington 
Math Math Elementary Education Business Public School Music 

JUDY COOK FLORENCE CUTTER STELLA DALE JEANETTE DANIEL MARGARET DAVIDSON 
Garden City Hugoton Winfield Augusta Arkansas City 
English Home Economics Math Elementary Education Elementary Education 

JO PAT JOHNSON DOLSEN ELAINE EVANS SHERRY EWING JUDY FAIRCHILD SUSIE FINNEY 
EI Dorado Well ington Great Bend Winfield Winf ield 
English, Psychology Home Economics Engl ish, Psychology Elementary Education Art 

28 



CAROLYN FULLER 
Ze nith 
Home Economics 

KAY HALLMAN 
Hunnewell 
Business 

STEVE HOLLOWA Y 
Liberal 
Business 

LAWRENCE HARP 
Liberal 
Business 

KENN HOWARD 
Anthony 
Psychology 

PHILLIP GALBREATH 
Winfield 
Psychology 

REBECCA HAYES 
Zenith 
Elementary Education 

PHYLLIS (YOUNG) 
HOWERTON 

Wellington 
Home Economics 

WAYNE GARBER 
Winfield 
Math, Physics 

SHARON HOFFMAN 
Minden, Neb. 

Public School Music 


LARRY HUCK 
Winfield 
Math 

AGNES GIDDENS 
Udall 
Elementary Education 

RONALD HOLLOWAY 
Garden City 
Physical Education 

DARRELL HUDDLESTON 
South Haven 
Bible, Religion, Philosophy 



SHARON HUNT BILL ISRAEL DARYL ISRAEL JAMES JOHNS BARBARA JOHNSON 
Belle Plaine Scott City Ashland Grand Junction, Colo. Hutchinson 
Home Economics Hislory, Polilical Science English Social Science Pub lic School Music 

OWEN W. JOHNSON CHARLES KAUFMAN GARY KING GRETTA KLING KEITH LEWIS 
Grand Juncrion, Colo. Anthony Winfield Winfield Santa Barbara, Calif. 
Psychology, Nalural Physical Educalion, Social Business Elemenlary Educalion Business 

Science Science 

CYNTHIA MARVEL FRANCIS McCORMICK JOHN McDANIEL CLAY McDERME IT SHERRY MERCER 
Wichita Winfield Winfield Galesburg Garden City 
Elemenlary Educalion Hislory, Polilical Science Hislory, Polilical Science Business Elemenlary Educalion ' 

:=-- -­
-

~ 

• 

30 



TED METCALF 
Liberal 
Math 

RICK NASH 
Hutchin son 
Art, Physical Education 

BETTIE Jo. PERSONS 
Kiowa 
Business 

LARRY MILLER 
Pawhuska, Okla . 
English , Physical Education 

LOIS NELSON 
Winfield 

Elementary Education 

PEGGY PETTIGREW 
Wellington 
Business 

LEROI MILLS 
Winfield 
Business 

ANNE SHETLAR 

OlMSTEAD 


Wellington 
Home Economics 

GARY PHILLIPPI 
Argonia 
Saciology 

BILL MINTURN 
Liberal 
English 

MAXINE OlESON 
Belle Plaine 
Elementary Education 

DWIGHT RAMSEY 
Winfield 
History 

ROGER MOREN 
Winfield 
Physical Education, Social 

Science 

DIANA LeBOSQUET 
PARLETTE 

Wichita 
Bible, Religion, Philosophy 

ARTHUR REXROAT 
Hoisington 
Language and Literature 

31 



BETTY REYNOLDS JOHN RHOADS SH IRLEY ROBERTS ElLERY ROBERTSON ALLAN ROSEBURY 
Arkar.sas City Great Bend Fow ler Arkansas City Oxford 
Engl ish Social Science Elementary Education Math Physics 

FRANK ROSS 
Winfield 
Psychology 

MICHAEL SCHUYLER 
Winfield 
History, Business 

DOROTHY SHAVER 
Douglass 
Elementary Education 

KENTON SHELMAN 
Wichita 
History 

GLORIA SCHAEFER 
Wellington 
Elementary Education 

JOHN SNYDER MARILYN STANTON SUSANNE STARK BILL STEPHENS TOM STEVENS 
Halstead Dodge City Arkansas City Erie Wichita 
Public School Music Public School Music English History Chemistry 

32 



HAROLD STOCK ING JODY STROHL JACQUELYN STURG IS TOM TOPERZER RICK URBAN 
Anthony Winfield Wel/ington Winfield Meade 

Elementary Education Elementary Education Art Physical Educa; ion, Math 

CONNIE CAYWOOD FRED WAGNER CA RSON WARD KEITH WATT MARION WATT 
WAGNER 

Wichita 
Freeport 
Public School Music 

Caldwell 
Math 

Winfield 
Industrial Art 

Winfield 
Business 

Bu siness 

MARY WENTZ 
Wichita 
Social Science 

GARY WEST 
Winfield 
Bu siness 

DONALD WI LLSON 
Winfield 
Math 

MARIDENE WITTER 
Winfield 
Home Economics 

ALBERT WOOD 
Winfield 
Business 

33 



LAWRENCE WOODS 
Marientha/ 
Public School Mus ic 

GLENN WOODDELL 
Winfield 
Public School Music 

CORA WOODFIN 
Winfield 
Elementary Education 

WARREN RANDALL LLOYD NORTHROP 

Sitka Wichita 

Math Psychology 

"Will someone ask Jo Pat Do lson to get out of the 
Mound." 

CHANDLER YOUNG 
Chicago, If/. 
Political Science 

"You, oh mighty senior, are our leader." 

LLOYD ZOOK 
Corbin 
Sociology 

34 



Junior Class 


Class Officers 

DON EPLEY SHERRY REDICK KAREN KLIEWER LARRY HAYS
Treasurer Secretary Vice-Presiden t President 

35 



Deanna Alderman Bruce Bachelder Sue Baumgarner J o Ann Boekhaus Evelyn Boicoort Lynda Boley 
Lyons Valley Center Wellington Richfield Fredonia Leon 

Thom as Bossi Jon a than Brown Stephany Brown James Bush Carolyn Cockrum Carol Copeland 
Winfield Goessel Liberal Pratt Syracuse N. Hollywood, Calif. 

Ron Curfman J ames Davie Betsy Eustice Gordon Garver Gil Ge ntr y Ed ith G itau 
Winfield Bridgeville, Penn. Wharton, N. J. Caldwell Winfield Kenya, Africa 

Jane Glotfelty Bruce Got scha ll Tom Gregg Johnny Griff in Larry Grove Trudy Grove 
Wichita Rozel . Hugoton Walsh, Colo. Winfield Castle Rock, Colo. 

36 



Thelma Hanshew James Harris Gary Hathaway larry Hays Alfred Henderson Shirley Herron 
Arkansas City Caney Hugoton Wichita Wollas ton , Mass. Hutchinson 

Bob Hindman Cecile Hindman Fred Hopkins Shelley Hopkins 
Winfield Winfield Benton Benton 

Chris Hughes Monte Johnson Nova Kilgore Jim Kimberly 
EI Dorado Wichita Kinsley Pratt 

Barbara Schellhamer 
Hillier 

Oxford 

David Kink aid 
Oxford 

Donnie Huffman 
Arkansas City 

Karen Kliewer 
Wichita 

Bill lewallen Dennis Maack Ralph Malin Bob Martin Donna Matthews Jeanann Maupin 
Haysville Greensburg Liberal Newton Winfield Liberal 

37 



Jim McClung Richard McClure Ruth McFaddin Marilyn McKelvy Barbara McKinney David McMillan 
Newkirk, Okla. Peabody Douglass Blackwell, Okla. Mulvane Garden City 

Lorraine Morton Charlotte Newland Linda Nonken Carol Prather Barry Ragan 
Winfield Medford, Okla. Hutchinson Meade Kiowa 

Kenneth Pearce 
Derby 

Sherry Redick James Reed Sandra Reheis Doris Richardson Bert Rinkel Bobbie Jean Roark 
Mulv ane Mulvane Dougla ss Winfield Scott City Wichita 

Becky Ruth Ken Sargeant Joanna Scott Kay Scott Sharon Sheh i Gary Sheirer 
Hesston Hollywood, Florida Wichita Burrton Wichita Colorado Spgs, Colo. 

38 



Ann Smith Jean Snyder Naomi Stenzel David Swartz Sue Ellen Tate Clara Taylor 
Little River EI Dorado Marion Villa Park, ,". EI Dorado Arkansas City 

Donna UnruhThomas Thomas James Thurman Jan Tucker Gordon Von Stroh Camille Waldschmidt 
WichitaBowie, Ariz. Harper Wichita Winfield Arkansas City 

Berta Walker Ron Walker Jan Walfrabenstein Nina Ward Mary Edith J ames Watson 
Cleveland, Okla . Wichita La Mesa, Calif. Cheney Wareing Winfield 

Wichita 

Kay Watson Judy Williams Annette Wilson Bob Wilson Tom Wilson John Wolfe 
Winfield Greal Bend Kingman Wichita Apollo, Penn. Conwa y Springs 

39 



Ed Zimmerman jim Eil and 
Wichita Hutchinson 

" Smile, Jim Reed." 

There were so me boys at the junior c lass p ic nic. 

Eve n juniors s tudy sometimes, and w hen the room 
lights go off at Smi th Hall, well 

40 



Sophomore Class 


Class Officers 

DAVE REED GAIL FOSTER STEVE KAUFMAN CHERYL LYTLE 
Vice-President Trea surer President Secreta ry 

!HE MEMORIAL LIBRARY 

Southwestern Callege 


IJ'-W lnfield, ...~ansas 


41 



Jan Andersor Elaine Adams Musbau Aiiferuke Stephen Alford Bob Anthony Danny Arnold 
Hutchinson Dodge City Lagos, Nigeria Ulysses Liberal Towanda 

Jon Barnard Gene Beard Alan Bell Barbara Blackburn Donald Booth Gloria Benfield 
Wichita Wichita Concordia Kiowa Wichita Coldwater 

Da n Branine 
Cheney 

Sandra Branson 
Coldwater 

Garreth Brauser 
Mulvane 

Bill Brazil 
Wichita 

Jana Brickham 
Denver, Cofo. 

Sarah Boully 
Wichita 

Johneen Bruch Connie Burnell Irene Buss Wayne Byrd James Caldwell Judy CarUar 
Kingman Wichita Hunter, Okla. Winfield Preston Wichita 

John Clark 
Mayfield 

Sylvia Cloyes 
EI Dorado 

Lillie DaMetz 
Udall 

Max DaMetz 
Udall 

Rose Detter 
Nickerson 

Dalington Chitsenga 
S. Rhodesia 



Bill Duckworth Bill Dymacek James Ellis J udy Evans Sharon Fail Donna Feaster 
Derby Caldwell Kingman Tulsa, Okla. Lyons Winfield 

Donald Fincham Kris Forsblom Gail Foster Stan Galbreath Gary Girard 
Pratt Wichita Wichita Winfield Wichita 

Robert Fresh 
Wichita 

Vernon Goertz Zena Gore Robert Graham Eva Grundeitz Leoda Grundeitz Gene Gruver 
Winfield Larned Haviland Colorado Sprgs., Colo. Colorado Sprgs , Colo. Scott City 

Ruthann Guthrie Jack Hadsall Lowell Hampton David Harmon Marjorie Harp Susan Harrison 

Walton Anthony Wichita Johnson Liberal Medicine Lodge 


Linda Haymond Linda Heckman Ann Hefner Terry Heide Diane Helsel Dorothy Hemel 
Wichita Liberal Quinter Pretty Prairie Arlington Ness City 

43 



Diane Henderson Paulabeth Henderson Kim Highfill Woody Hodges Carol Holmes Dorothy Hoops 
Marion Wichita Winfield Winfield Leoti Wichita 

Karen Hoover 
Harper 

Debbie Jones 
Tulsa, Okla. 

Kitra Kreie 
Winfield 

Gus Huaroto 
lima, Peru 

Stephen Kaufman 
Anthony 

Wayne Landwehr 
Winfield 

Kathy Hudspeth 
Kinsley 

Neal Kennedy 
Winfield 

Lynda Lane 
Anthony 

Dennis Hufford 
Augusta 

Roger Kindt 
Winfield 

Roger Lashley 
Wichita 

Jan.et Jewe ll 
Peabody 

Carol Kleinsasser 
Huron, S. D. 

Constance liu 
Hong Kong 

Kay Johnson 
Winfield 

Gary Klingenberg 
Winfield 

Judy Livengood 
Wel/ington 

Louise Lockett Arlie Lohrding Gary Long Cheryl Lytle Judy Marvel Max Mason 
Winfield Coldwater Protection Leoti Wichita South Haven 



Leon Mattocks Mary McAninch Evelyn McCormack Kay McDermeit Robert Miller Trudy Miller 
Cedar Vale Del Monte, Colo. Climax Galesburg Rochester, N. Y. Wichita 

Richard Morrison Jan Nittler Patricia Norman Kathleen O'.Hara James Patterson 
Cheney Lake City Fowler Pretty Prairie EI Dorado 

Sue Pickle Annette Ratlief David Reed Marian Richard, Mary Jane Rickard 
Wichita Elkhart Minneola Hutchinson Medicine Lodge 

Barbara Moore 
Bloom 

Lew Phillips 
Valley Center 

Mike Robinson Kenneth Robuck Meredith Rose Mary Lee Rugh Barbara Russell Patricia Schellhamer 
Wichita Halstead Greensburg Denver, Colo . Winfield Bucklin 

Sadie Schureman Jake Schroll James Scott Marcia Schroeder Bill Seyb Janis Shumate 
Goddard Syracuse Winfield Wichita Johnson Wichita 

45 



Robert Sinks judy Smith Wendy Smith Patricia Stark Lorinda Stauffer Beth Stockebrand 
Winfield Minneola Larned Wichita Larned Peabody 

Sandra Stout Diane Stubby Trina Tracy Phyllis Turley Sherry Urban 
Ford Wichita Argonia Satanta Meade 

jim Toney 
Caldwell 

Kathryn Walker 
Udall 

Beverly Waples 

Douglass 


Christine Wolf 
Mexico City, Mexico 

Robert Wilson 
Burden 

Alfred Zaranyika Rita Magnuson 
Salisburg, Sedgwick 
S. Rhodesia 

Carolyn Warren Murl Webster Karen Wendling Ann Wilson 
Hoxie Protection Kingman Anthony 

The whirl of "rush" is an exciting lime for most sophomore girls. 

Rachel York 
Ashland 



Freshman Class 


Class Officers 

PEG SHAFER RAYMOND BENNETT RODNEY BLOUNT EILEEN BROADIE 
Secretary President Vice-Presid en t Treasurer 

47 



Joan Anderson David Bahamonde Roger Bair Patricia Barner Judy Barney Cynthia Batt Janet Beard Raymond Bennett 
Hutchinson Wray, Colo. Minneola Belle. Plaine South Haven Florence Wichita Colorado Sprgs., 

Colo. 

I 
Frank Bennington Peggy Biddle Rodney Blount Carol Boley Mary Jo Bottoms Susan Broadie Eileen Broadie 
Winfield Winfield Coldwater Coffeyville Derby Ashland Wichita 

Barbara Butts 
Belle Plaine 

Marilyn Carpenter Michael Case Frances Clark Darrell Cockrum Nancy Coffey Donald Cook Richard Cooley Donna Corbet 
Wichita Shawnee­ Rosalia Syracuse Oxford Junction City Winfield Haviland 

Mission 

TBill Cowan Sheldon Crook Ann Cruthrid Nancy Davey Peggy Duckworth Jose-ph Dunham Felicia Edmisson Jackie Edwards 
VIColorado City, Pretty Prairie Caldwell Mulvane Coffeyville Overland Park Johnson Wichita 

Tex. 

Roger Fenton 
Colorado Sprgs., 

Colo. 

Virginia Forrer Ruth Ann French Keith Furney Linda Garton Harvey Gates R. C. Ghormley DeAne Gick 
Ulysses Pawnee Rock Wichita Garden City Harper Anthony Wichita 

48 



Eldon Glaze Linda Graber Laurian Hanna Pat Harmon Ronna Harms Margaret Harp Darrellyn Kenneth Heard 
Larned Kingman Valley Center Winfield Wichita Liberal Hatchett Wichita 

Augusta 

John Heimer Gary Herbert Wendy Hodges Janet Hoelscher Carol Holcomb Beverly Holt Amy Horack 
Oxford OxfordWinfield Caldwell Anthony Winfield Liberal 

Denise Holmes 
Wichita 

Elain e Huff Ernest Hull Bill Irons Roger Jacquart Lo rilee Janssen Christina Johnson Marcel Kaponda Vicki Lee 
Winfield Cambridge Minneola Sublette Wichita Wichita Murdock Kemerling 

Wichita 

Thomas Krouskup Linda Kuhns Jeanette Lee Linda Lee Sue Lewis Larry Limbird James Little 
Wichita Pretty Prairie Halstead Colorado Spgs., Wichita Wichita Douglass 

Colo . 

Pene lawrence 
Hugoton 

Carolyn Maack Ted Mandrell Elizabeth Manley Leora Martin Janie Maynard Midra McCalmont Carol Miller Sue Nichols 
Greensburg Pretty Prairie Winfield Garden City Coquille, Oregon Montezuma South Haven Burden 

49 



Bill Olm stead Lois Ostra nde r Sharon Ann Betty Pierce Paul Plummer Linda Prather Jim Ragan Lois Ramsey 
Junction City Wellington Pickerill Buffalo Johnson Meade Kiowa Winfield 

Lyons 

Sharon Kay Karen Reed Sharon Reed Sue Reeves Gary Reheis Ruth Ann Vincent Rhoads 
Ratzlaff Mulvane Mulvane Grenola Dou glass Renfrow Great Bend 

South Haven Pawhuska, Okla. 

Cathy Smith Shari Spangler Richard Stanley Jean Steele Reginald Edith Stockdale Rojean Stout 
Wichita Liberal Valley Center Colorado Sprgs., Stephens Valle y Center Mul vane 

Colo. Way/ar;d, N. Y. 

50 



Milton Tomson Gary Travis Kay Trimmer Sharon Turner Jane Ufz Judy Utz Mary Katherine Christine 
Syracuse Mulvane Haysville Larned Kingman Kingman Vinette Vollweider 

Howard Burrton 

Karen Wall Lydia Wallace Virginia Warren William Watkins Jim Watt Kathleen Wilkey Verna Williams Marcia Wilson 
y. Mount Hope Winfield Plains Eureka Winfield South Haven Augusta Oxford 

Judy Wood 
Winfield 

Patricia Wood Ronald Wright Troy Ziegler Kathryn White Pio Araneta Connie Ruth Montgome ry 
Wichita Wauwatosd, Jetmore Leoti Lima, Peru Misenhelter Howard 

Wise, Wichita 

Janice Moore Sharon Ring 
Wichita Winfield 

"To your rooms, freshmen! Even juniors have to study," 

Freshmen (and others) practice using the fire escape at 
Smith Hall . 51 





ORGANIZATIONS ... 

Footfalls echo in the memory 


Down the passage which we did 

not take 


Towards the door we never 


opened 


Into the rose-garden. 


From IfBurn t Norton° in 


FOUR QUARTETS by T. S. Eliot. 


53 



54 

Judy Anderson 
Jo Ann Boekhaus 
Lynda Boley 
Stephany Brown 
Johneen Bruch 
Irene Buss 

Jud y Cook 
Su sie Finney 
Ze na Gore 
Lin d a Haymond 
Shirley Herron 
Karen Hoover 

AIO 


J a net Jewell 
Kare n Kliewer 
Donna Matthews 
Ka y McDermeit 
She rry Mere e , 

Peggy Pettigre w 
Shirley Roberts 
Barbara Schellhamer 
Jackie Snodgrass 
Naomi Stenzel 
Joanne. Strohl 

Donna Unr uh 
Ka thy Walker 
Janice Wallrabenstein 
Nina Ward 
Mariden e Wilte r 
Ra chel York 

The purpose of Alpha Sigma Omega is to further the democratic 

spirit, to give all members an opportunity for loyal service to 

Southw'estern College, and to promote wholesome social life and 

cultural activities on campus and within the organization, 



long hours of work resulted in the Alpha Sig homecoming float. 	 Officers are, Row ); Karen Kliewer, secretary; Peggy Pettigrew, president; Lynda Boley, 
vice-president. Row 2: Maridene Witter, sergeant at arms; Jo Boekhaus, Donna Unruh, 
treasurer; Stephany Brown, program chairman. Not pictured: Shirley Roberts. 

Is that "appropriate campus wea r, " Shirley? Mrs. Scott narrates the "Spring Fling" slyle show. 

Hey, Buddy, watch the elbows ! 

Janet and Kathy join forces to sell Alpha Sig candy. 
55 



Row One: Ela ine Adams, Ann Hefner, Connie Burne ll, Kay Johnson, Carolyn Buckle, Sherry Urban, Sharon Shehi, Marilyn Stanton. Row Two: Jan Tucker, Rose 
Nell Detter, Judy Marvel, Marion Ri.chards, Linda Non ken, Sad ie Schureman, Connie Wagner, Evelyn Boicourt, Paulabeth Henderson. 

The purposes of Kappa Delta Kappa are: to provide and promote social 

functions for student body participation; to promote high moral and 

ethical standards among the members, and to develop among the 

members those attitudes toward others thOit are essential for social 
interaction. 

Row One: Cecile Hindman, Ruthann Guthrie, Carol Copeland, Lynda Lane, Elaine Evans, Marilyn McKelvy, Sharon Hunt, Cynthia Marvel, Kay Watson. Row 
Two: Bobbie Jean Roark, Beth Stockebrand, Judy Livengood, Ka y Hallman, She rry Red ick , Ed ith Gitau, Judy Fairchild, Fl o rence Cutter. 



i 

KDK's do the can-can at a rush party. 

Kappa Delta Kappa rushees enjoy the initiation party . 

Just a few more holes to stuff, and we ' ll be finished. 

The faculty women's tea was a real success. 

Seated: Kay Hallman, 
vice-president; Marilyn 
Stanton, president; Ev­
elyn Bo icourt, treasurer. 
Standing: Edith Gitau, 
secretary; Linda Nonken, 
ReI. Life Council; Con­
nie Bernal, publ icity 
chairman; Judy Fairchild, 
program chairman; Beth 
Stockebrand, scrapbook 
chairman. Not pictured: 
Cecile Hindman, vice­
president. 

57 



Row One: Gail FOSle r, Susan Harrison, Kris Forsblom. Row Two : Deanna Alderman, Mary Jane Ric kard, Edil h Wareing, Annelle Wilson, Jana 8rick ham, 
Slout, Rita Magnuson, Mary Lee Rugh , Gloria Benfie ld, Jud y Joe Evans . 

The purpose of Phi Beta Tau is to promote the social and religious 

life of Southwestern College, to build a community of girls that 

will perpetually grow stronger and will always strive for a goal, 
but reaching it, wi ll know that higher goals remain .<I>IT 

Row One: Diane Stubby, Jani s Shumate, Mered ilh Rose, Carolyn Cockrum . Row Two : Becky Ruth, Bever ly Waples, Kay Scali, Sharon Fa il, Linda 
Cheryl Lytle, Judy Cartlor, Sue Pickle , Phyllis Turley. 



The new women's social club was proud 
of its first float. 

Sitting: Mary Lee Rugh, secretary; Gail Foster, chairman; Jana Brickham, 
treasurer. Standing: Carolyn Cockrum, program chairman; Annette Wil­
son, ReI. Life Council; Rita Magnuson, chaplain; Mary Jane Rickard, 
social chairman. Not pictured: Gloria Benfield. 

Rita Magnuson and Sandi Stout try desperately 10 sell Phi Beta Tau 
candy to skeptical freshmen. 

59 



First Row: Wendell Smith, Don Epley, Bob Wilson, Monte Johnson , Ron Lohrding, Vernon McDaniel, sponsor. Second Row: Bob Hindman, Darrell Huddle­
ston, Howard Freemyer, Steve Kaufman , Owen Johnson, Lloyd Northrop, Jim Harris, Larry Huck. Third Row: AI Henderson, Ralph Malin, Arlie Lohrding, John 
Wolfe, Duane Lyon, David Reed, Kim Highfill, A. G. Boley. 

Kappa Rho, men's social organization, strives for higher standards of 
individual development through promotion of cultural and social phases 
of campus life. Each member is encouraged to realize his utmost capa­
bilities through complete social and academic participation in the college 
community. 

The officers of Kappa Rho are, from 
left : John Wolfe, vice· president; 
David McMillan, treasurer; Ron 
lohrding, president; Monte John. 
son, secretary; AI Henderson, ser· 
geant at armS. 



Kappa Rho', float expressed it, theme, "Upward Ever, Backward Never." Butlers Darrell Huddleston and Howard Freemyer show Ann Wilson to 
her table. 

For the second year, Kappa Rho presented the Art 

Cinema series films . The series included "Madame But­

terfly," an operatic repertory by Puccini; "The Cranes 
are Flying," a film of the U.S.-Soviet cultural exchange 

program; "The Horse's Mouth," a British comedy; and 
"Through a Glass Darkly," an Ingmar Bergman pro­

duction. 

Ron Lohrding puts the traditional KP garter on hi' wife, Jan . 

KP and KDK sponsored an hour dance in February . 
61 



First Row: Bill Hill, Bruce Bachelder, Mike Schuyler, Larry Miller. Secorld Row: Ted Glenn, Dean Johns, Bob Martin, Elbert Rinkel, Bob Barton, Gary 
Hathaway, Jerry Quigley. Third Row: Gary Long, Brent Matzen, Arthur Rexroat, Don Turner, Gary Sheirer, Bob Wimmer, sponsor. Fourth Row: Clif Hess, Don 
Booth, Harry Betts, Dan Branine, Fred Colbert, Roger Moren, Darlington Chitsenga, Jim Reed. 

The purpose of Pi Epsilon Pi is to promote so­

cial activities on campus for the general welfare 

of the student body and the Pi Epsilon Pi mem­
bership. 

The Pi Epsilon Pi officers are, from left: Mike Schuyler, 
vice-president; Bruce Bachelder, president; Larry Miller, 
sergeant at arms. Not pictured, Bill Hill, secretary-treas­
urer. 



1 
Pi Ep president magically turns coat hanger into weiner fork. 

Pseudo-Yoga entertains at the Pi Ep picnic. 

Pi Eps and their dates chat while waiting for their supper. 

A Christmas party for the other social clubs was' held by Pi Epsilon Pi. 

After long hours of preparation , this float roared off the assembly line. 

63 



The Executive Council: Gary Philli ppi , vice-president; Shirley Roberts, acting tre.,­
urer; Gene Gruver, president; Maridene Witter, secretary. 

Ken Pierce takes his turn at the control board of KLAS. 

One Student Council projec t this year was the moving of the Mound. 

Sophomore Orientation Committee-Row One: Elaine Adams, Evelyn McCorm ack, Ann Hefner, Diane Stubby, Sandi Stout, Mary Lee Rugh. Row Two: 
Gloria Benfiel d, Gail Foster, Rose Nell Detter, Chery l Lyt le, Sherry Urban, Meredi th Rose, Jana Br ickham. Row Th;ee: Bill Seyb, Steve Kaufman, Dean 
Johns, Dave Harmon , Bill Brazil, Wen dell Smith. 

64 



College 

and 

Student 

Center 

Board 

College and Student Center Board 

is designed to correlate student 

activities and usage of the Stu­

dent Center. The CSC board 

serves as an agency in formu­

lating policy relating to student 
activities in the center . 

Row One: Stella Dale, Marilyn Stanton, 
W itter, sponsor; Monte Johnson. 

John Wolfe, Dean Johns. Row Two: Barbara Blackburn, Dr. J. C. 

Student 


Council 


Working under a new 

philosophy, the Student 

Council endeavors to 

promote and represent 

the best will of the stu­

dent body. This purpose 

will be accomplished 

through increasing co­

operation with the col­

lege administration and 

facu Ity. 

Row One: Joanne Strohl , Shirley Roberts, Sherry Red ick, Sadie Schurema n . Row Two: Monte John son , Jim Reed , 
Maridene Willer, Ca rol Holmes, Glenn Wooddell. Row Three: Dan Br anine, Gene Gruver, Gary Ph illipp i, Darlingto n 
Chitse nga , Charles Kaufman, Jim Patterso n. 

65 



President and Mrs. Strohl chat with Dr . Olaf Christiansen, director of the 

St. Olaf choir. 

The CSC board held a reception in honor of the foreign students. 

Members of the St. Olaf choir enioy a reception held in their ho nor by the 
purple robed choir. 

At the C.S.c., there is always something happen­
ing. Events range from semi-formal receptions to 
informal jam sessions in the Builder room. The 
faculty enjoys drinking coffee and playing ping 
pong, while the students pursue more academic 
matters-bridge and pool. It may be truthfully 
said that the C.S.c. is the center of Southwestern 
social life. 

But Garry Hays returns it while his partner Dr. Laws 
gives him moral support ... 

Mr. Altendorf cheers wh ile his partner Dean Haywood 
makes a smashing return, 66 



Students spend their free lime playing cards and watching television in 
the Union. 

The snack bar is one of the most popular places in the Union. 

. . . and Mr. Wimmer is kibitzing. 

Builders frequent the Builder room . 

A Builder band provides the music for the Halloween dance. 

67 



Miss Graham experiments with a thing until it is perfect. 

Miss Grah am and Webster's Se cond Edition. 

Miss Graham announced her engagement in August and within a week the news had spread from coast 

to coast-not because Campus Players like to gossip, but because for forty years Helen Graham has been 

director, advisor, and friend to several hundred budding young actors and actresses. 

No one but Miss Graham would spend all day Saturday scrubbing flats; then take you out to dinner still in 

her green sneakers, green ieans, and yellow ski sweater. A week later she might serve dinner in her home, 

pouring coffee in candlelight with all the dignity and grace of some famous hostess. Miss Graham can rip 

up playbooks, break pencils in anger, and scream from the back row of Richardson Auditorium, but after 

a show you walk on air when she says, "Noble performance, noble performance." 

She never remembers our names-we're all "boys and girls" to her . Everything is "elegant, iust elegant" in 

her terminology. She lives by Webster's Second Edition; she is a real-live Eagerheart. Somewhere amid the 
flora and the fauna of her bailiwick, you're sure to find someone "going 'round the figure eight." There 
was always a "nicer one that burned in the fire ." 

Miss Graham could well be acclaimed the "Sweetheart of Southwestern." She participates in every school 

activity and no matter how things are going, she holds up the glory of the school-and she has been here 

longer than anyone else. 

Now she is Mrs. J. M. Scott, housewife-but to many she will always be Helen Graham, director. She al­
ways said that she would haunt us to our dying days shouting, "Project! Project!" We can't think of a bet­
ter ghost to be haunted by. 

-Norman Callison 

68 



Miss Graham has been many things to her Campus Players . 

Scrubbing flats on a Saturday morning. 

No matter what needs to be done, Miss Graham is there to help . 

At least four plays a 
year for the last fort y 
years. That figures up 
to ... 



Campus Players 


MR. NORMAN CALLISON, president 

Campus Players is the student group responsible for the major dramatic ac­
tivities on campus. This unique organization is composed of regular members 
(designated by Mr., Miss, or Mrs., as the case may be) and probationary mem­
bers (those who must complete certain assigned tasks before becoming regular 
members). 

The activities of Campus Players include the homecoming play, a Christmas 
morality play, "Eagerheart," a banquet honoring incumbent full members, the 
all-school play, the May Fete play, and a banquet honoring new probationary 
members. The group has been active on the Builder campus since 1919. Miss 
Graham has the names and addresses of almost every member, each of whom 
gets a complimentary pass to every Campus Player play. 

MISS JOANNE STROHL MRS. GWEN HUCK 

MR. GARY PHILLIPPI MR. GLENN WOODDELL 



Health and 

Welfare 

Committee 

Health and Welfare is 

a committee which acts 
as a "repository" for 

complaints and sugges­
tions designed to lead 

to betterment of the 

student's physical wel­

fare while on campus. 

Row One: Ann Smith, Jan Tucker, Marilyn Stanton, Mary Wentz, Barbara Bl ackb urn . Row Two: 
Naomi Stenzel, Carol Pra ther, Elaine Evans , Shirley Roberts, Monte Johnso n. Row Three : 
Glenn Woodde ll , Do n Eple y, No rman Callison, Me l Akin , Larr y Ha ys. 

~ow One: Sue Pick le , Peg Shafer, Tr ud y Miller, Cheryl Ly tle, Jean Steele, Sharon Fail , Mrs . Ken nedy, Mrs . Skinner, 
Kathryn O'Hara , Larry Limbird , J im Scoff, Gary Hathawa y, Jim Murphy. 

Publications Board 

The purpose of the Publications Board is to coordinate 

pol icy between the administration and the student 

body toward the Collegian and the Moundbuilder. 

Jim Reed, Dale Kunkel , Jan Tucker, Arthur Rexroat, Mr. McDan iel. 

Interclub Council 

Interclub Council consists of one repre­

sentative from each campus organization 

having over 15 members . Pu rpose of the 

organization is to coordinate various 
phases of campus life. 

71 



nK4 

Pi Kappa Delta is a 

national forensic fra­

ternity organized i~ 

Kansas in 1913. In an 

effort to promote criti· 

cal thinking, logical 

reasoning, and good 

speech for all students 

at S.c., the Kansas 

Delta chapter seeks to 

uphold the motto, 

"The art of persuasion, 

beautiful and just." 

Ro w One: Sue Stauffer, Jo Pat Dolson , Carol Prather, Barbara Russel, Carol Ho lmes, Paulabeth Henderson. Row Two : 
Mi ss Marguerite Schriver, sponsor, Gary Phillippi, Bert Rinkel, Monte Johnson , Ward Lloyd 

nrPl 

The purpose of Pi Gam­

ma Mu, honorary so­

cial science fraternity, 

is to promote an under­

sta nd ing of the socia I 

sciences and to develop 

an in tel ligent approach 

to social issues. 

Row One: Monte Johnson, Chrystal Kellogg, Janice Wallrabenstein, Carol Mandrell, Karen Kliewer; Edith Gitau, Diana 
Parlette, Ji m Reed, Donna Unruh, J anis Shumate. Row Two: Garry Hays, Dr. C. Robert Haywood, Dr. Wallace Gray, 
Gordon Von St roh , Bert Rinkel, Bob Hindman, Bill Hill , George Gillen , Stephany Brown. 

72 



K04» 

The purpose 'of Kappa 

Omicron Phi is to further 

home econom ics interests 

in colleges by developin g 

higher ideals , deeper ap­

preciation of the home, with 

broader social and higher 

intellectual and cultural at­

tainments. 

Row One , Genevieve Howe , spo nsor; Sharon Hunt, Elaine Evans. Row Two: Fl orence Culter, Donna Matthews, 
Maridene Witter, Ann Olmstead, Nancy Bergdall. 

ro 
Gamma Omicron is 

the college home 

econom ics club. Its 

purpose is to give 
the members training 

in social poise, to de­

velop personality 

and leadership in 

the individual, and 

to gain knowledge 

in the classroom. 

Row One, Zena Gore, Florence Cutter, Roge ne Stout. Row Two , Carolyn Fuller, Lorinda Stauffer, Sarah Bouliy, Nan cy Berg­
dall, Marilyn Sapp. Row Three, Miss Genevieve Howe, sponsor; Judy Williams, Elaine Evans. Sharon Hunt, Maridene Witter, 
Nila Sue Ru sse ll. 

73 



A. M. Club 

The purpose of the A.M. Club 
is to se rve as a pre-profession­
al organization for men and 
women who are interested in 
the areas of miss ions, religious 
education, and other rela ted 
fields of church service. 

Row One: Kathleen Wilke, J udy Joe Evans, Carolyn Warren, Gail Foster, Loeda G rundeitz, Ann Hefn er. Row 
Two: Edith Gitau . Pat Schell hamer, Ro se Nell Detter, Gloria Benfield, Do ro thy Hoops, Marian Richards, Rev . 
H.rold Parker, Jr ., sponso r. Row Three: Diana LeBosq ue t Parlette, Ronna Harms, Annette Wilson, Cheryl Lytl e , 
Mary Wentz, Jan Tucker, Chri s Hughes. 

Pre-Ministerial 

Club 
The P.M. Club is composed 

of all members of the stu­

dent body w ho are plan­

ning to enter some phase 

of the minis try. Its purpose 

is to anticipate the min istry 

as a demanding profession, 

to prepare the members for 

the academic, ethical , and 

personal demands of the 

ministry, and to encourage 

one anothe r toward mutual 

goa ls through the month ly 

meetings of the club. 


Row One: Jim Bush, Diane Helse l, Diana Le Bosquet Parlette, Jim Reed. Row Two: Harr y Betts, To m Wilson, J .. 
Eiland, Cli ff Hess, Lowell Hamp ton , Darrel l Hudd leston. Row Thre e: Roger Fenton, Br uce Gotschall, Dennis Maack, e 
Olms tead , Jim Johns, Larry Ha ys, Larry Grove . 

74 



English Club 

The purposes of the English Club are to establish 

a medium for the exchange of ideas, to pro­

mote friendship among students of Engli sh, and 

to further creative writing. 

Row One, Bobbie Jean Roark, Becky Ruth , Ju dy Li vengood, 
Jan Tucker. Row Two, Marian Richa rds , Ruthann Guthrie, 
Sharon Fail , Marilyn McKelvy, Lynda Boley, Dr. M. A. Morrill, 
sponsor. Row Three, Norman Callison, Carol Holmes, Carol 
Pra ther, Dale Kunkel. 

Cosmopolitan Club 

The purpose of the Cosmopolitan Club is to further 

intercultura l understanding among the students and 
faculty on the campus. 

Row Or;e: Gus Huaroto, Chr istine Wolfe, Ed ith Gitau, Constance 
Liu. Row Two: Alfred Zaranyika, Marcel Kaponda, Musbau Ajifer­
uke, Darlington Chitsenga, Walter Broadnax. 

Cl»BA 
Phi Beta Lambda gives stu­

dents interested in the field 

of business an opportunity 
to share their knowledge 

and experience with stu­

dents of similar interests. 

Row One: George Gillen, sponsor; Peggy Pettigrew, Linda Heckman, Evelyn McCormack, Mary Jane Case, Stella 
Belle Dale, Connie Burnell, Bettie Jo Persons, Dorothy He mel, Barba ra Schellhamer, Gail Foster. Row Two : James 
Elli s, K. T. Gregg, Stephany Brown, Darrell Cockrum , Bob Barton, Jack Hadsa ll, Bob Wilson, Keith Lewis, Carolyn 
Cockrum. Row Three: Lawrence Harp, Bill Seyb, Roger Lashley, Fred Colbert, Jim McClung, Gordon Von Stroh, 
Steve Alford, Gary Klingenberg, Larry Grove, John T. Smith . 

75 



Row One: Mary Jane Case, Judy Cook, Stella Dal e, Be ttie Jo Persons, Susan Harri son, Beth Stockebrand, Evelyn Boicourt, Paulabeth Henderson, Barba.. 
Schellhamer. Row Two: Barbara McKinney, Marian Richa rds, Carolyn Fuller, Ma ril yn Stanton, Elain e Ev a ns, Judy Marvel, Lynda Ha ym ond, Meredi th Rose, FI:­
ence Cutter. Row Three: Judy Williams, Jud y Anderson, Peggy Pettigrew, Jo Pa t John so n, Sharon Hunt, Naomi Stenzel, Stephany Brown, Evelyn IVlCLOI·m:r:..... 

Cheryl Lyt le, Donna Unruh, Nina Ward. Row Four: Charles Kerr, co-sponsor; Glenn Wooddell, Charles Kaufman, Bob Hindman , Carson Ward, Norman 
Leon Maddocks, Owen Johnso n, Larry Huck, Dr. Ea r l Dungan, co-sponsor. 

Southwestern 

Student 

Teachers 

Association 

The pu rpose of S.S.T,A, is to provide a pre-professional organi­

zation for those planning to enter the teaching field, 

Ro w One: Judy Fairchild , Ann Smith, Deanna Alderman, Ann e tte Ratliff, Sadie Schureman, Sherry Ewing , Jan Wall rabenste in, Lorraine Morton, 
Marvel, Sandra Stout, Elaine Adams, Kay Hallman , Da ryl Israel, Judy Evans. Row Two: Karen Wendling, Marilyn McKelvy, Annette Wilson, Edie 
Shirley Herron, Lynda Lane, Jane Broadie, Joan Broadi e, Jod y Strohl, Shirle y Rober ts, Maridene Witter, Sherry Redick, Iia Bratcher, Ruthann 
Sherry Urban , Marga ret Davidson . Row Three: Jim Bush , Jake Schroll, Jim Toney, Jim Elli s, Tom Gregg, Jan Nittler, Larry Miller , Jerald Loveioy, Buddy A " 
Ron Lohrding. 



Row One; Cecile Hindman, Joyce Jackson, Mel Akin. Row Two; Larry We lch, Gary Denn is, Warren Randall, Bob 
W imme r, sponsor; Howard Freem yer. 

The purpose of Pi Sigma Gamma is to expose the science stu­
dents to some of the men and aspects of science that are not 
afforded them in the classroom. 

Beta Beta Beta is a so­
ciety for students of the 

biological sciences. It 

seeks to encourage 
scholarly attainment in 

this field. 

Row One; Ronald Ricca, Floyd Crook, Elaine Huff, Kathleen O'Hara, Ed Zimmerman, Don Durflinger, Ted Metcalf. Row Two: James Allendorf, sponsor; 

LO'Ne ll Hampton , Tom Wilson, Ronald Wright, Bill Irons, Jim Scott, J im Thurman, Richard McClure. Third Row; Gary Keen, Ca leb Abbott, David McMillan, 

larry Hays, Dennis Schroeder, R. C. Ghormley, Ted Mandrell, Don Epley. 

77 



Row One: Mary Wentz, Marian Richards , Pat Schellhamer, Ruthann Guthrie , Ann Hefner, Elaine Adams, Rose Ne ll Detter, Loeda Grundeitz, Caro l Kleinsasser. 
Row Two: Carol Boley, Ronna Harms, Judy Carttar, Virginia Skinner, Linda Prather, Do nna Mathews, Diana Le Bosquet, Eileen Broadie, Kathleen O'Hara, 
Jo hneen Bruch, Cynthia Marvel. Row Three : Rev. Harold Parker, Jr., sponsor; Wood y Hodges, Don Booth, Jim Bush, Gene Gruve r, Leo n Mattocks, 
Dennis Maack, Bill Olmstead, Gary Travis. 

Methodist 
The purpose of the MSM is to act and to bear witness to the college cam­

pus as its church. To accomplish that, the MSM attempts to be constantly

Student 	 awllre of certain decisive issues and to consistently act upon these issues 

according to the Christian tradition. MSM attempts to speak to all groups on 

campus.Movement 

Row One: Florence Cutter, Beth Stocke b rand, Carolyn Warren, Evelyn Boicou rt, Jan Wallrabenstein, Eva Grunde itz, Judy Evans, Sandra Stout. Row Two: 
Constance Liu, Sharon Reed, Rita Mag nu so n, Judy Marvel, Susan Ha rrison, M a rilyn Stanton, Naomi Stenzel, Donna Unruh, Daryl Israel, Sue Lewi s. Row Three: 
Jan Tucker, Cheryl Lyt le, Eve lyn McCormack, Chris Hughes, Carol y n Maack, Francis Clark, Do ro th y Hoops, Leo ra Martin, Mary Lou Shelton, Connie Misen­
heller, Kri s Forsblom. Row Four: Rev. Harold Parke r, Jr ., Jim Reed, Clif Hess, Tom Wilson, Murl Webster, Te d Glenn, Bill Israel, Ke nny Roth , Don Coo k, Jim 
Scott , Darlingto n Chitsenga, Larry Grove. 



Row One; Sharon Kleweno, Leoda Grundeitz, Judy Evans, Jan Tucker, Mary Wentz, Jan Wallrabenstein, Marian Richards. Row Two; Barbara Russell, Carol 
Prather, Sandra Stout, Diana LeBosquet, Maridene Witter, Shirley Roberts, Sonny Stenzel, Chris Hughes. Row Three; Jim Reed, Glenn Wooddell, Bert Rinkel, 

Bill Israel, Mel Akin, Steve Kaufman, Jim Ellis, Tom Wilson. 

Campus-Y is a part of a world wide community of students and faculty 

united in a search for meaning in life. Through this quest it endeavors to 
 Campus - yserve the campus, the nation, and the world. In its outlook, "Y" has at­

tempted to examine all aspects of an issue in order to carry out its theme, 

"The Growing Edge." 


Row One; Connie Misenhelter, Susan Broadie, Rogene Stout, Margie Harp, Deanna Alderman, Paulabeth Henderson, Edith Gitau, Beth Stockebrand. Row 

Two ; Sharon Rin g, Becky Ruth, linda Prather, Marcia Schroeder, Annette Wilson, Gail Foster, Gloria Benfield, Diane Stubby, Ann Hefner . Row Three: Don 

Epley, Dennis Maack, Gene Gruver, Jim Johns, Leon Mattocks, Gary Phillippi, Rev. Parker , sponsor. 

__~"""__ -"-,,.- 79 



AM 

It is the purpose of 

Alpha Mu to create a 

highe r level of music­

ianship, improve scho­

larship, and perform 

and promote Ameri­

can music. 

Row One: Cynthia Batt, Barbara Johnson, Sharon Hoffman, Virginia Skinner, Judy Smith, Mary Lou Shelton, Caro l 
Kleinsasser. Row Two: Carolyn Warren, Barbara Moore, Naom i Stenzel, Carolyn Maack , Chris Hughes, Shelley Hopkin s, 
Leora Martin, Jane Maynard, Jo Anne Boekhaus. Row Three: Dr. Warren Wool d ridge, sponsor; Don Booth, Larry Woods, 
Bill Flickenger, Harvey Gates, Woody Hodges, Christina Johnson, Albert Hodges, sponsor. 

Religious 

Life 

Council 

The Religious Life Coun­

cil IS a representative 

grou p of the ca m pus 

community having as its 

goa l the cu lti vation of the 

students' religious life. 

This is done by initiating 

various activities through­

out the year , coordina­

ting activities among the 

various religious organi­

zations, and evaluating 

the effect of these and 

other activities related to 

the reli gious atmosphere 

of Sou thwestern College. 

Row One: Jo Anne Boekhaus, Edith Gitau, Carol Klein s asser, Gai l Foster, Susan Harrison, Chri stina Johnson, Nova 
Kilgore, Zen a Gore. Row Two: Rev. Parker, Linda Prather, Sharon Shehi, Diane Stubby, Cynthia Marvel, Barbara 
Johnson, Daryl Israel. Dr. Gray, Mr. Strand. Row Three: Trudy Grove , Tom Gregg, Leon Mattocks, Dale Kunkel, 
Ted Glenn, Bruce Gotschall , Dennis Maack, Mu rl Webster. 

80 



Chapel Choir 

Front: Irene Buss. Row One: Larry Huck, 
Carolyn Warren, Rogene Anderson, Fred Wag­
ner. Row Two: Harold Porte r, Peggy Petti­
grew, Carol Prather, Don Booth. Row Three: 
George Cole, Johneen Bruch, Sonny Stenzel, 
Lawrence Woods. Row Four: Roger Fenton , 
Sharon Hoffman, Barbara J ohnso n, Barry 
Ragan. Row Five: Jeff Anderson, Dorothy 
Hoops, Dr. Sims, Chris Hughes, John Snyder. 

Purple Robed Choir 
Row One: Rachel York, Meredith Rose, Sandi Stou t, Barbara Moore, Sharon Fail, Sonny Stenze l, Eileen Broadie, Joan Broadie, Leora Martin, Peggy Pett igrew, Johneen 
Bruch, Susie Ni chols, Karen Hoover, Carolyn Warren. Row Two : Be tsy Eu sti ce, Christina Johnson, Barbara Johnson, Shelly Hopkins, Chris Hughes, Jane Broadie, 
Judy Wood, Mary Lou Shelton, Rogene Anderson, Sharon Huffman, Ire ne Buss, Jud y Fairchild, Laurian Hann a. Row Three: Florence Cutter, Harvey Gates, Jim 
Ragan, Murl Webster, Larry limbird, David Kinkaid, Larry Grove, Robert Ha nnah, Lawrence Woods, Rodney Blunt, Woody Hodges. Row Four: Jim Bush, Ward 
lloyd, Roger Fenton, J eff Anderson, Duane Lyon, J im She tl a r, Barry Ragan, A Ilal1 Bell, Ron Curfman, Mike Case, Keith Lewis. 



First violins: Connie Wagner, concertmaster; Barbara Johnson, Joan Scott, Elaine Adams, Susan Porter. Second violins: Leora Martin, Denise Holmes, Lois Ramsey, Duane 
Lyon. Violas: Jeff Anderson, Marilyn Stanton. Cellos: Margaret Davidson, Larry Grove. Double basses: Judy Wood, Niel Carr, Sharon Hoffman. Flutes: Eileen 
Broadie, Loeda Grundeitz. Piccolo: Judy Evans. Oboes: Wendy Hodges, Joan Broadie. Clarinets: Chris Hughes, Carol Kleinsasser. Bassoons: Woody Hodges, Marcia 
Wilson. Horns: Glenn Wooddell, Charles Kaufmann, R. C. Ghormley, Barry Ragan. Trumpets: Fred Wagner, John Wolfe. Trombones: Naomi Stenzel, James Ragan, 
Harvey Gates. Percussion: Kenneth Pearce, Connie Misenhelter. Conductor: David Dalton. 

Orchestra 

Band 
Clarinet: ChriS Hughes, Carol Kleinsasser, Cynthia Batt, Johneen Bruch, Virginia Skinner, Sue Lewis, Christine Vollweider. Bass clarinet: Beverly Holt. Flute: Jo Anne 
Boekhaus, Ann Hefner, Carolyn Warren, Judy Evans, Janet Lee. Oboes: Wendy Hodges, Carolyn Maack. French horn: Glenn Wooddell, Charles Kaufman, R. C. 
Ghormley, Karen Wall, Linda Lee. Trumpet and/ or Cornet: John Wolfe, Barry Ragan, LeRoi Mills, Barbara Schellhammer Hillier, Floyd Crook, Trombone: Zena Gore, 
AI Henderson, Naomi Stenzel , Harvey Gates, Jim Ragan, Ed Jarvis. Baritone: Fred Wagner, Jim Shetlar, Maridene Witter. Saxophone: Sandra Stout, Barb McKinney, 
Sharon Pickerill. Tenor saxophone: Barbara Moore. Baritone saxophone: John Snyder. Percussion: Ken Pearce, Larry lim bird, Connie Misenhelter. Sousaphone: 
John McDaniel, Bill Flickinger. Bassoon: Woody Hodges, Marcia Wilson. 



Evelyn Boicourt prepares for a piano final. 

Mr. Dalton and the orchestra take time oct for a rest. 

Leo ra Martin practices hard to impress Mr. Dalton. 

First Row: Laurian Ha nna, Kathleen Wilkey, DeAne Glick, Marian Richa rds, Linda Nonken. Second Row: Judy Smith, Cheryl 
Rieckenberg, Janet Jewell , Kris Forsblom, Mary Ka theri ne Vinetle. Third Row: Shirley Herron, Jane Maynard, Linda Prather, 
Viroinia Fo rrer, Pene Lawrence, Sharon Sloa n. Fourth Row: Judy Wood, Diana Parlette, Dorothy Hoops, Kathryn White, Sharon 
Turner, Felic ia Edmisson, Carolyn Sims, Jeff Anderson , director. 

Women's 


Choir 


83 



~- "'I -
~~ "-

DALE KUNKEL, Editor ( 1st semester) 
MI RON A. MORRILL, Advisor 

ROGER LASHLE Y 

Business Manager 


Collegian 

MUSBAU AJIFERUKE: BERT RINKEL 
Feature Editors 

'l 
i ~ 

..- , 

JIM HARRIS, ART REXROAT, Fe ature EditorsLYNDA BOLEY, Editor (2nd semester) 84 



TOM THOMAS 
Feature Editor 

SUE LEWIS 
Society Editor 

Staff 

RICHARD COOLEY 
BOB BARTON 
Reporters 

DAVID COTTEN 
Copy Chief 

BILL OLMSTEAD 
Photographer 

~\ 
ROD STROHL, Sports Editor JANE MAYNARD, Reporter 85 



JAN TUCKER , edito r 

TRUDY GROVE, persona lity editor 

Jane Glotfelty, activ it ies editor; John Rhoads, copy. 

Moundbuilder Staff 

MARY WENTZ, copy DIANA PARLETTE, copy 

VERNON McDANIEL, 
advisor 

GARY PHILLIPPI , business manager MAGGIE DAVIDSON , photography editor 
86 



BECKY HAYES, art editor 

KEN PEARCE, index editor 

Cale b Abbott, chief staff photographer, will do anything for a 
picture . 

--- ........... .. 
MARILYN CARPENTER, organizations editor 

GIL GENTRY, photographer 

BILL OLMSTEAD, photographer AL ROSEBERRY, photographer 

87 





Tun a , u It 

2 .. i 


ACTIVITIES . . . 

There is a time for the 
evening under starlight, 

A time for the evening under 
lamplight 

(The evening with the 
photograph album) . 

From "Eas t Coker" in 

FOUR QUARTETS by T. S. Eliot. 

89 



Building the Mound 


This year something new was added to the Building of the Mound 
ceremony-the mound was moved. This action was taken after thought­
ful consideration to make way for the new fine arts center. On Sep­
tember 7 the old mound w as broken open and the box removed. At 
an assembly on September 12, the box was opened and displayed 
to the student body. The contents of the box were replaced and this 
box, along with a new one, was reburied that evening at the tra­
ditional Building of the Mound ceremony. 

Carl Martin gave the Building of the Mound address. 

Southwestern's flag was new this year. 

Traditions 

Seniors build the Mound for the last time. 90 



The sophomores pulled hard ... But the freshmen won'!!! 

Freshman Orientation 


Senior Norman Ca ll ison recalled 
great fi res of the past. 

Freshmen Mike Shelor, Joan Anderson, Margaret Harp, an d Mike This year's freshman bonfire set a new record, 23 f t. 4'/2 in. 
Case kiss the Jinx. 

91 



Homecoming 


The fre sh man class took fir st place for its float. 

Science Club's floal had a look of the f utu re. 

The Jinx made h is debut a t the 
homecom ing game. 

Hey, Maridene, look this way! 

Fisher Hall took third place in dorm decora tion s. 

Campu s-Yers worke d many long hours o n their float. 

92 



Smith Hall 's freshmen worked hard . .. 

Broadhurst Hall won second place in dorm decorations. 

And this was their result. 

Campus.Y had reason to be proud of its 
float. 

The cheerleaders rode in style! 

President Strohl presents the 
Moundbuilder citation to Walter 
Boles at homecoming assembly. 

Kappa Delta Kappa's float 
featured Mr. Magoo. 

93 



The theme, "77," had many symbolic meanings on the Southwestern 

campus. As we sat on the top of the now long-famous 77 steps we were 
able to look back over the 77 years of Southwestern's existence and re­

member the hopes realized and the joys and sadnesses which have been 
expressed in many ways . 

Maridene Witter reigned as queen. The homecoming day proceeded 

within its tradition of festivity and pomp which included dorm decorations, 
floats, marching bands, and the renewal of acquaintances and friendships 

from years past. 

Mrs. Helen Graham Scott and her Campus Players presented the evening's 

entertainment, a political farce by Peter Ustinov, Romanoff and Juliet. 

Following the traditional dance, the evening turned to dawn and South­

western looked on to future years . 



"And no flowers? ... " 

Papa Romanoff insists that this marriage can not be . 

Cast 

First Soldier ________ Chandle r Young 
Second Soldier ______________ _____ Mike Case 

The General __ Mr. Norman Callison 

Ho oper Mou/sworth • _ Mr. Glenn Wooddell 

Vadim Romanoff __________ Mr. Gary Phillippi 

Igor Romanoff _ _ _ ____ __ Bill Hill 

Juliet _ _ ~ __________~_. _ Miss Joanna Scott 

Th e Spy _______ ________ Ron Curfman 

Beulah Mou/sworth _______ ____ ._______ __ Joanne Strohl 

Jr. Capt. Marfa Z/otochienko 

Paulabeth Henderson 

Freddie Vanderstuyt __ ________ larry lim bird 
IIV isit our country, if you can ,lI 

The Archbishop _________________________________ Dale Kunkel 

There is a univer sal problem with ties. 

"He is surprisingly mobile for a papier-mache figure." 

95 



Gail Foster, Diane Stubby, Rita Magnuson, and Mary Jane Rickard play bridge at 
the Pi Ep Christmas party. 

Christmas on Campus 

On December 3, Christmas Vespers ushered in "Christmas 
Students enioy Smith Hall's Christmas program. on Campus." The warmth of this wonderful season was re­

flected in club parties, gift exchanges, carol sings, and festive 

decorations. 

Dr. and M(s. Stroh l entertain students and faculty a t their Christmas reception. 

Holland Hall's girls' choir enter­
tained during the caroling party. 

96 



• 

Eagerheart worships the Christ child. 

Eagerheart 

This year Mary Wentz enacted the role of Mary as Campus Pla yers 

presented Eagerheart for the 30th year. The Christmas morality play 

was directed by Helen Graham. Miss Joanna Scott was Eagerheart. 

Eagersense and Eagerfame try to persuade Eagerheart to go 
w ith them. 

Eagerheart and the kings search for the Christ child. 

The old shepherd ha s seen the Christ and is content 
to die. 

A man and a woman ask shelter of Eagerheart. 

Prologue welcomes Eagerheart. 97 



Founder's Day 


Dr, C. M, Suter was presented with the Moundbuilder 
citation on Founder's Day this year. The Moundbuilder 
citation is presented to outstanding graduates of South­
western. 

Southwestern observed its 78th anniversary on March 

4-5 with a special Founder's Day program, Some high­

lights of the program were a recognition dinner for 

donors, the annual trustee-faculty dinner, and an as­

sembly at which several persons received honorary 

doctoral degrees. Founder's Day is an old and time­

honored tradition calling to mind the rich heritage of 

which we are a part, 

Th is year Dr. Myron F, Wicke was the Founder ' s Da y speaker. He was 
presented with an honorary doctor of literature degree. Dr. Wicke is 
associate general secretary of the Division of Higher Education, Board 
of Education, the Methodist Church. 

Louis Sudler was presented with an honorary doctor of 
music degre e on Founder's Day. Dr. Sudler has sung the 
barito ne solo part in the " Elijah " presentation for the 
past several yea rs . 

98 



Miss Graham is presented with her professorship at an as­
semblv. 

Carol Prather, "Student Council Pres­
ident," points out the finer features of 
Southwestern. 

Monte Johnson, "Dr. Strohl," extols 
the virtues of OUr great campus. 

Two freshmen entertain at the freshman as­
sembly. 

Little Red Riding Hood screams when she sees 
the wolf. 

The students of Southwestern College make a 

weekly pilgrimage to Richardson Auditorium to 

see the presentation of assembl ies; from academ ic 

convocations to the many attempts at humor. 

Assemblies 

"The Academic Committee" meets to decide whether credit will be granted for six hours of basketweaving. 

99 



THE SMITH-WILLSON LECTURES 

Bishop F. Gerald Ensley, resident leader of 

more than 285,000 Iowa Methodists, was 

the speaker for the annual Smith-Willson lec­
tures on October 16th-18th. Our series is 

one of several established throughout the 

nation by Dr. and Mrs. J. M. Willson of 

Floydada, Texas. This year Bishop Ensley 

chose as his theme "The Social Application 

of Religion." 

RELIGIOUS EMPHASIS WEEK 

"Relevant Faith" was the topic under con­

sideration during Religious Emphasis Week 
this year. Dr. J. Wesley Robb, chairman of 

the Department of Religion and Division of 

Humanities at the University of Southern 

California, spoke formally and led informal 
discussion groups during the week of March 

10-17. Religious Emphasis Week is part of 

Southwestern's effort to expose its students 
and faculty to important personalities in the 

religious field . 

100 



Lisa Sergio 

Artist and Lecture 


Series 


The 1962-63 Artist and Lecture Series offered 

much to the student who wished to build a foun­

dation of aesthetic and intellectual values. H. Jay 

Thompson, baritone, of the Bethany facu lty be­

gan the series with a vocal concert, and Wilma 

Jenson delighted the music lovers with an organ 

recital. The first lecture of the series featured Dr. 

Daniel Boorstin in the field of history. 

The St. Olaf choir presented the first program of 

the second semester series, offering a great va­

riety of choral music. When Li sa Sergio came to 

Southwestern in February, students were given 

the opportunity of hearing several excellent lec­

tures besides the series program in Richardson 

Auditorium. The Artist and Lecture Series was 

concluded with an art program by Harriet Fitz­
gerald. 

St. 01 if Chilit 

St. Olaf choir 

Dr. Daniel Boorstin 

10 



Little 


United 


Nations 


Steering committee: Gary Phillippi, Jan Tucker, Mary Wentz, chairman; Carol 
Prather, Darrell Huddleston . 

Little United Nations, held April 5, 
was a new adventure on South­
western's campus. A general as­
sembly was conducted and the 
question of the admission of Red 
China to the U. N. was discussed 
by the 35 nations represented. 

Linda Nonken and Mary Wentz check on delegations. 

At a meeting of the delegations , Bill Minturn explains their jobs. 
102 



ZENA GORE, Rhoda 

BILL OLMSTEAD, Col. Penmark 

The Bad Seed 


Cast 
Rhoda Penmark ___ __ __ ____ ____. Zena Gore 
Col. Kenneth Pen mark • Bill Olmstead 
Christine Penmark _ •.._____ Lynda Lane 
Monica Breedlove ___, Peg Shafer 
Emory Wages ,___ ,___ _ Morris Birch 
Leroy ._____ ____ ____ ..•___ Chandler Young 
Miss Fern ___.___________ Sandra Stout 
Reginald Tasker ___...____ ____ Mike Case 
Mrs. Daigle .•. , .. Rita Magnuson_ ____ ___ 
Mr. Daigle _.. _ •.•____..__ Kenny Roth 
Richard Bravo _____.. _____ Darwin Smith 

MRS. HELEN SCOTT, director 

MIKE CASE, Reginald Tasker 
103 



Jane and Russ can not decide who the poster is talking lo!! 

Jan and Jim find themselves in a fog 
where s tudies are concerned. 

in front of Ihe Washington 
Monument. 

Jan Wallrabenstein and Jim Reed in front of Southwestern's Mound. 

The Tomb of the Unknown Soldier is a place of interest in 
Washington, D. C. 104 



Sherry rode the bus twice a week to the U.N . 

J 

Marian Richards, "our girl in Atlanta," with her 
roomm.ate. 

It looks as if Aingred 
grossed with her subiect. 

L£~~ __IIP.__•• II 

Sherry should f~1 rig ht at hO ll1e with these columns. 

Four Southwestern students, Jane Glotfelty and Russell 

Vail, first semester, and Jim Reed and Jan Wallraben­

stein , second semester, went to Washington, D. c. , to par­

ticipate in the Washington program. Under the auspices 

of American University, chosen students from allover the 

nation spend one semester studying American govern­

ment. They are selected on the basis of scholarship, 

achievement, interest, and leadership activity. 

For the second year, Southwestern participated in an ex­

change program with Spelman College, Atlanta, Georgia, 

an all-Negro girls' college. Attending Spelman was Marian 

Richards and coming to our campus was Aingred Dun­

ston, sophomore. This program provides an opportunity 

for students to gain a broader understanding of people of 

diverse geographical and ethnic backgrounds. 

Our first participant in the Drew University United Na­

tions Semester program was Sherry Redick. This program 

provides an opportunity for students to become aware of 

the importance of the United Nations as it functions in 

international affairs . 

is en ­

105 



The Phi Beta Taus enjoyed an Hawaiian luau as one of their social events this year. 

Dances 
The rustle of elegant cocktail dresses was heard as 

couples whirled around the dance floor, keeping 

in step to the tempo of the orchestra at the Christ­

mas Formal. 


After nearly every basketball or foorball 
game, informal dances were held in the 
Builder room. 

The Kappa Delta Kappa and Kappa Rho social clubs enioyed themselves at an Hour Dance. 

106 



Members of the junior class assembly cast are caught forever in a freeze!!! 

The tables were turned as the girls "asked" the fellas to the King Spice 
dance. 

Even the faculty enjoyed the King Spice dance. 

Who put his shoes on backwards??? 
107 



Gary Phill ippi presents a debate trophy to Hutchinso n Junior 
College . 

Southwestern hos ts a history seminar. 

CLASSES 


Jim Watson, Be tsy Eustice, and Sandra Branson wo rk on wood projects in crafts 
workshop. 

Miss Graham demonstrates to Larry Limbird the art 
of a ppl yi ng stage make-up. 

Norman Bair, J'net Jewe ll, Ann Cuthird, and Don Booth help clean the chemistry 
lab. 

108 



Mr. W immer catalogs a new supply of birds. 

Naomi Stenzel, Gary Girard, and Jan Anderson examine a frog in biolog y 
lab. 

Classes at Southwestern are varied. Students prac­
tice the fine points of debate, examine the wonders 

of the , plant and animal kingdoms in biology, explore 

the minute worlds of chemistry, learn the art of home 

economics, and express themselves both through the 

media of oil, tempera, and wood, and in drama. At 

times classes seem difficult and endless, but the times 
of laughter and interest more than make up for the 
long hours spent in study. 

Mrs. Skinner explains the basic principles of color in costume designing. 

Dr . Pr ice helps Judy Cook with her experimental psychology. 

Ann Olmstead shows a coat she 
has designed. 

109 



Attendants 

Janice Wallrabenstein 

Shirley Roberts 

Marilyn Stanton 
110 



Homecoming Queen 


Maridene Witter 


III 



Attendants 

-----=~?./ 

Glenn Wooddell 

Bill Hill 

Bill Stephens 

Don Epley 



King Spice 


• 

Mel "Buddy" Akin 
113 



Marilyn Stanton 

55TR 

Sadie Schureman 

KAK 

~IT 
Edith Gitau 

A 
t 
t 
e 
n 
d 
a 
n 
t 

Stephanie Brown [AMI'US-Y114 nEn 



Miss Southwestern 


Peggy Pettigrew 

<PIV 115 



May Queen 

Marilyn Stanton 

Her maiesty, Marilyn Stanton, reigned over the 42nd 

annual May Fete which was he ld on the May Queen 
green on May. 

According to Miss Lillian Cloud, who has directed the 

M ay Fete since 1923, the tradition was given to the 

college by the Belles Lettres Athenian Society in 192 1. 

Queen M arilyn and her master of ceremonies, Glenn 

Wooddell, reigned over the dance and the May Fete 
play, "The Corn is Green."Master of Ceremonies 


Glenn Wooddell 


116 



Who's Who 


Row One: Florence Cutter, Marilyn Stanton, Elaine Evans, Maridene Witter. Row Two : Glenn Wooddell, Bill Israel, Norman Callison. 
Not pictured: Jo Pat Doisen , George Cole, Mike Schuyler. 

The names of 10 Southwestern students will appear in the 1962-63 publi­
cation of Who's Who Among Students in American Universities and Colleges. 
This is a national honor that is awarded annually by a student-faculty com­

mittee to those seniors who are selected for their leadership, scholarship, 

campus activities, contribution to campus life, and future promise. 

117 





ATHLETICS ... 

Time present and time past 

A re both perhaps present in 

time future, 

And time future contained in 

time past. 

From "Burnt Norton" in 

FOUR QUARTETS by T. S. Eliot. 

119 



1962 Moundbuilders 


First Row: Coach Hower, Mel Akin, Dick Morrison, Jim Eiland, John Brown, Darwin Smith, Jim Davie, Ken Wilkinson, Mike Robinson, AI Wood, Coach 
Morrison. Second Row: )Jill Chace, Gene Gruver, Dave McEchron, Leon Burnett, Larry Reed, Phil Hower, Dick Swindler, Larry Jacoby, Jim Kimberly, Ken 
Sargea nt, Bob Sloan, Gerald Lovejoy. Third Row: Joe Hamilton, Tom Krouskup, Dave Settles, Don Reed, Gary Travis, Marshall Love, Darrell Frederick, 
Bill Hill , Bill Stephens, A. G. Boley, Rick Urban. Fourth Row: Dick Strano, Jerry Stuchell, Jim McQuown, Morris Birch, Warren Randall, Gary Lon g, Ron 
Holloway, Larry Huck, Bruce Cable, Ve rnon Goertz, Randy Randolph, Ron Lohrding. 

Kneeling, Dick Strano. Sitting, Jim McQuo wn, 
Morris Birch , Dick Swindler, Jerry Stuchell. 
Standing, Joe Hamilton, Gary Travis, Larry Ja­
coby, Tom Krouskup, Darwin Smith, Don Reed . 
These freshman boys are following the tradition 
of the freshman football 'players, havin g their 
heads shaved. 

120 



1962 Footba II Scores 

SC OPP. 
NW. Okla . _.._ .. ____.._._ .. 13 31 

Kansas Wesleyan .... .... ._.___ •__ 26 0 
Friends •.___ .__ _____. __ .• _ 47 14 

McPherson . ~_____ __ _ •• _. 26 7 
Bethany . _._.•___ _ _ __ _ 13 7 
Baker ~ __._._ __ _ _____. 6 40 
Ottawa _ __ .. _________ .. __•• _ 0 34 
Bethel _..... ___ ___ .__ _______ 13 14 

Sterling __ _ ._ __ ___._ _ 41 13 

College of Emporia __.____.. _ 7 12 

1962 Moundbuilders 


Kansas Conference 

W L T 
C. of Emporia _ 9 0 0 
Baker _ __ ..__•.___ ___ _ 8 1 0 
Ottawa 7 2 0 
Southwestern . ..__ __ ____•_____ •__.. 5 4 0 
Bethel ____ ___________.____. 4 4 1 
Bethany ________• ___ •__..__ _ 4 5 0 
McPherson _ 3 6 0 
Ks . Wesleyan __ _._____ .. ..._..___ 7 
Sterling 7 
Friends ____...______ _____ . ___. 7 



First Row: Bill Chace, Ken Wilkinson, AI Wood, Jim McQuown, Warren Randall, Mike Robinson, A. G. Boley. Second Row: Mel Akin, Rick Urban, Jim 
Kimberly, Phil Hower. 

First Row: Dick Swindler, larry Ja~oby, Ron Holloway, Dave McEchron, Gene Gruver, Dave Settles, Gary long. Second Row: larry Reed, Ron lohrding, 
Darrell Frederick, Randy Randolph. 

122 



First Row: Morris Birch, J im Davie, Vernon Goertz, larry Huck, Joe Hami lton, J im Eiland, Dick Morrison. Second Row: Ken Sargeant, Don Reed, l eon 
Burtnett, Bill Stephens. 

First .Row: Darwin Smith, Tom Krouskup, Marshall l ove, Bob Sloan, Bill Hill, Joh n Brown, Bruce Cable. Second Row: Dick Stra no, Gary Travis, Je rry Stuchell. 

123 



Here come the Builders!! 

" ".' ­. ~ "J I. : \ 

il~4 · . \' ~\ Il~~
,~tiS(r ­
lYP.J1·~'~J1).!1. --.i ' l' ". 

, }, , 

Now look, Warren, this is a football! 

One mOre point for the Builders!!! 

•• . ~ 1 
~.. ., 2~' I 

Co-captains Warren Randall, 65, and Mel Akin, 
41, talk to the referees before the game. 

Everybody enjoys a football game, especially when the Builders w in!! 

124 



Coach Morrison talks .. . 

and ye lls ... 

" Hold 'em, Builders, hold ' em!" 

. and finally just wai ts. 

Every time the ball is snapped the Builders push nea rer the goal line. 

125 



It's awfully hard to get a good Builder down!!!! 

Ken Sargeant goes around the end for a gain o n the play while Dick Swindler leads the way. 

126 



Builders leap to action to hold the li ne. 

Randy Randolph, 44, goes down after a Builder gain. 

Another Builder bites the dust after a good gain. 

127 




Basketball 1962-63 


First Row: Bill Stephens, Jim Harris, Jack Persinger, Wendell Smith, John Dabrow, Ron Disel. Second Row: Gary West, David 
Reed, Dave Harmon, Don Turner, Brent Matzen, Larry Miller. 

Builder fans are enthusiastic, whether they win or lose!!!128 



FINAL CONFERENCE STANDINGS 

Southwestern ____________________ ______ 14 4 
Bethany ______ ________________ 13 5 
Bethel _________ . _____________ 12 6 
Sterling ______ ____________._ 11 7 
Ottawa _________ ______________ _._______ 10 8 
McPherson _____ ___ ___ _____________ __ 10 8 

College of Emporia ____ __ _____ __________ .___ 10 8 
Baker ___ _______._ _____________________________ 7 11 

Kansas Wesleyan __ ._____ __ ___ __ ________________ 2 16 
Friends ______________ ____ ___________ __________ 17 

K C A C Champs 


Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Dec. 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Jan. 
Jan . 
Jan. 
Jan . 
Feb. 
Feb; 
Feb. 
Feb. 
Feb. 
Feb. 
Feb. 
Feb. 

1962-63 BASKETBALL SCORES 

SC 
Hastings, (Neb.) ---------­ 61 

4 Bethany ----.-- - . _.-­--_.-- ----­ 68 
7 McPherson ------... . -­ - - - .----. 75 

11 Friends ---- . - - - ------ ­ -. - --­ --. 75 
15 Sterling - - - - ­- - - -­ --­-_. ------­ 66 
28 Fort Hays (tournament) 84 
29 Rockhurst (tournament) 66 
5 Baker ---- ----------. ------------­ 64 
8 Ottawa ---------- -----­-------­ 73 

12 Kansas Wesleyan -------­ 77 
15 College of Emporia ---­ 72 
18 Tabor .-. - ---- -------------------­ 74 
22 Bethel - - -­- - - -------------- ­ ---­ 62 
28 Fort Hays ---------------- ----­ 75 
29 McPherson - --­- - ----­--------­ 94 

Friends -----------------------­ 79 
5 Sterling ---------- -------------­ 73 
8 Baker -­ - - ---------------- ­ ----. 69 

12 Ottawa ------­- -­ -------------­ 80 
16 Kansas Wesleyan -------­ 75 
19 College of Emporia -----­ 70 
23 Bethel ----- ­ - --------­--­-----­ 74 
25 Bethany - --. ------------------­ 55 

Opp. 
53 
66 
73 
42 
71 
89 
72 
68 
70 
65 
77 
79 
50 
90 
81 
61 
70 
55 
62 
56 
64 
72 
72 

129 



JIM HARRIS 

DON TURNER 

The Southwestern Builders, headed by these 
Fabulous Five, captured the KCAC cham­
pionship. 

LARRY MILLER 

BILL 
STEPHENS 



Tiny skate rs entertain Builders at half time. 

Ride 'm, Gary! 

So you don't like the carr, George. 

I can jump higher than you can , little boy. 

It 's my ball! 

131 



Hey, Jim, wha t's the next play???? 

Jim Harri s, 32, ge ts the rebound, while Larry Mill er, 22, stands by ready 
to assist. 

Hey, Ball-head, get off my back!!! 

Brent Matzen, 50, and Larry Miller, 22, work hard to keep the ball. 132 



Don Turner, 44, goes up for a rebound. 

Arms and legs, but no baill'!! 
133 



Cheerleaders encourage the Builde r spirit. 

Down ... set . . . hike ... oops, off side . 

Gary West, 30, g rabs for the ball, as Don Turner , 44, 
watches. 

Ron Disel , 10, goes up for two more points. 

\34 



Don Turner, 44, goes up fo r a baskef. 

Hey, Jack, get that ball. 

Jim Harri s, 32. sinks one for two points. 

Dave Harmon, 42, wa tches as Larry Miller, 22, boosts the score. 

135 



Little Bu il ders do not always get as 
excited as big Builde rs . 

Gary West tells his son about the game. 

Bill Stephens ( 21) drives in for a shot. 

Don Turner goes up for two points. 

The Builders are jubilant after win­
ning the important Bethel game, 
74-72. 

136 



Murl Webster broadcasts a game for KLAS. 

The Builder band encourages enthusiasm. 

Bob Hower WaS named coach of the year in District 10. 
The cheerleaders hold a pep rally at lunch time. 

137 



TED GLENN 

BILL BRAZIL 

Cross country team: Rick Nash, coach; . Ted Glenn, Bill Brazil, Mike Shelor, Cliff Hess, Joe 
Dvnham. 

Cross Country 

CLIFF HESS 

MIKE SHelOR JOE DUNHAM 138 



DAN BRANINE 

MIKE ROBINSON 

T 
r 
a 
c 
k 

The Builder trackmen prepare for a big year. With 
a number of returning lettermen, their hopes for a 
conference championship are high. 

LARRY REED 

RUSSE LL VAIL 139 



JERRY STUCHELL MARSHALL LOVE 

MIKE SHELOR 

GARY SHEIRER A. G. BOLEY 

140 



KEN SARGEANT 

TED GLENN 

ALFRED ZARANYIKA 

TROY ZEIGLER RALPH MALIN 

141 



Women's 

Athletic 

Association 

Row One: Janet Jewell, Lillian Cloud, sponso r; Kathy Walker. Row Two: li nda Graber, Shirley Herron, Maridene W itter, 
Mary Jane Case, Karen Kliewer. Row Three : Rita Magnuson, Stella Dale, Merle ne Barne r, Ann Cuthird, Verna Williams. 
Row Four: Sa ndra Stout, Chris Forsbloom, Sarah Bouley, Evely n McCormick, Jane Utz, Susie Fi nney, Jackie Snodgrass, linda 
Haymond. 

"S" 

Club 

Row One: Don Turner, Kenny Wilkinson , Mike Robinson, Jack Persinger, Verno n Goertz, Warren Randall, Bill Stephens. Row Two: Larry 
Mille r, Gary West, Ca leb Abbott, Rick Nash, AI Henderson, Ralph Malin , Coach Bob Hower . 

142 



CHEERLEADERS 

Row One: Jan Anderson, Shirley Rob­
erts, ( head cheerleader), and Susie 
Finney. Row Tw o : Sadie Schureman, 
Sherry Urban, Joan Anderson, Laurian 
Hanna. 

Twirlers 

MARCIA WILSON' 

JOAN BROADIE . 

R. C. GHORMLEY , drum ma/or 

MARJORIE HARP 
BARBARA HI LLI ER 

143 



ROJEAN STOUT 

Southwestern College has been 
bouncing allover the place since tram­

pol ining became popular. Here some 

students display their ski ll! 

JEAN STEEL 

lORllEE JANSSEN 

RODNEY BLOUNT 

144 

J ) 
MIDRA McCALMONT 



That looks really sharp, boys !! 

Coach Morrison shows these freshmen the finer points of tumbling . 

. .. Bur isn't there an easier way to get down??-?? 

Up and ove r, up and over . .. 

145 



Sara Soully tips the balls. 

Grab that ball, Rita Magnusson. 

Ann Hefner really socked it. 

." . ,. 
, 

" 
~ 

, 

Over it, Maureen Chase. 

146 Nancy Davey sets it up for Ronna Harms. 



Snapshots 

'Wonoor when he is going to quit and let us ask questions?" 

"Now when all these little pills fall into the little holes ..... 

"Another year, another rock. Yes, and even a new Mound." 

147 



" Three times a day I pray for my dear grades." 

"With all these here city fellers, a guy like me jest don't have a chance." 

"Remember, big boys don't cry." 

148 



"Now, if this wall goes here, and that one goes there, we still have one left over." 

"All these blooming metals are a bother sometimes." 

"Shoes that set my feet a dancing .. . " 

149 



Jim Patterson studies by fire light, just like Abe. It's nice to know someone likes you. 

"Now, girls, lhis is a w ishing wel l." 

150 




Mike Robinson has many talents. "I can't come down now, Romeo. My mother is right behind me." 

These are Mom Sauer's boys, and she loves them. 

151 




-

Mr. Altendorf returns a serve. 

Sadie Schureman, you had better study if you want to pass. 

"To all my many fans, I say 'Good luck!'" 

152 



Even Carolyn Warren studies! 

"Stay over on your own side, yo u nasty little ball ." 

"We've got the best seats in the house." 

153 




Senior Activities 


ABBOTT, CALEB 
CSC Board, Health and Welfare Committee, MSM, 
Campus Y, Pi Sigma Gamma, Track, S Club, Mound­
bu il der staff. 

AKIN, 	 MELVIN 
SSTA, Kappa Rho, Beta Beta Beta, Football, Track, 
S Clu b, King Spice. 

ANDERSON, JUDITH 

SSTA, Alpha Sigma Omega, Orchestra. 


BLACKBURN, LORENA W. (R .N.) 
American Association on Mental Deficiency, Cowley 
County Association for Mental Health . 

BOLEY, A. G. 
Heal th and Welfare Committee, MSM, SSTA, Kappa 
Rho, Football, Basketball, Track, S Club. 

BRATCHER,ILA MAE 

SSTA. 


BROADIE, JANE 

SSTA, Purple Robed Choir, Tennis. 


BROADIE, JOAN 
MSM, Campus Y, SSTA, Alpha Mu, Orchestra, Pur­
ple Ro bed Choir, Tenn is. 

BOSWELL, DALE 
Kappa Rho, MSM, Compus Y, English Club, Cheer­
leader. 

CARR, RAYMOND NEIL 
Campus Y, SST A, Pi Sigma Gamma, Orchestra, 
Mathematical Association of America. 

CALLISON . NORMAN 
Campus Y, Religious Life Council, SSTA, Pi Epsilon 
Pi, English Club, Campus Players, Moundbuilder 
Staff. 

CHISHAM, JAMES ALLEN 

SSTA. 


CUTTER, FLORENCE 
MSM, Religious Life Council, SSTA, Kappa Delta 
Kappa, Kappa Omicron Phi, Gamma Omicron, Pur­
ple Robed Choir, Who's Who. 

DANIEL, JEANNETTE 
MSM, SSTA, WAA. 

DAVIDSON , MARGARET 
CSC Board, Health and Welfare Committee, SSTA, 
Builder Band , Orchestra, WAA, Moundbuilder staff. 

DOLSEN, JO PAT 
Student Council, Health and Welfare Committee, 
Interclub Council, MSM, Campus Y, SSTA, Alpha 
Sigma Omega, Pi Gamma Mu, Pi Kappa Delta, De­
ba te, Orchestra, Academic Committee, Who's Who. 

EVANS, ELAIt\IE MAY 
Student Council, Interclub Council, MSM, SSTA, Re­
ligious Life Council, Cosmopolitan Club, Kappa Del­
ta Kappa, Kappa Omicron Phi, Gamma Omicron, 
Chapel Hour Choir, Purple Robed Choir, AM Club. 

EWING, SHERRY 
Health and Welfare Committee, MSM, Campus Y, 
SSTA. 

FAIRCHILD, JUDY 
MSM, SSTA, Kappa Delta Kappa, Builder Band, Pu r­
ple Robed Choir. 

FREEMYER, HOWARD 
MSM, Campus Y, Kappa Rho, Beta Beta Beta, Foot­
ball . 

FULLER, CAROLYN 
Campus Y, MSM, Gamma Om icron, WAA, SSTA. 

GALBREATH, PHILIP A. 
Campus Y, Religious Life Council. 

HALLMAN, KAY 
Health and Welfare Committee, SSTA, Kappa Delta 
Kappa. 

154 



HARP, LAWRENCE 

Pi Eps ilon Pi, Beta Beta Beta, Phi Beta Lambda . 


HAYES, REBECCA JANE 
Interclub Council, MSM, Campus Y, SSTA, Cosmo­
politan Club, Kappa Delta Kappa, WAA, All-School 
Play. 

HOFFMAN , SHARON 
Orchestra, Pu rple Robed Choi r, Chapel Hour Choir, 
MSM, Alpha M u. 

HOWERTON, PHYLLIS MARIE 
MSM, Campus Y, Kappa Delta Kappa, Gamma Om­
icron. 

HUCK, 	 LARRY 
Student Counci l, Interclub Council, MSM, SSTA, 
Kappa Rho, Chapel Hour Choir, Purple Robed Choir, 
Foo tball, " S" Club. 

HUNT, 	 SHARON KAY 
MSM, SSTA, Kappa Delta Kappa, Kappa Omicron 
Phi, Gamma Omicron. 

ISRAEL, DARYL 
MSM, Religious Life Council, SSTA, Kappa Delta 
Kappa. 

ISRAEL, WILLIAM 
Student Council, MSM, Campus Y, PM Club, Reli­
gious Life Council , Pi Epsilon Pi, Basketball, "S" 
Club . 

JOHNS, JAMES 
PM Club, MSM, Relig ious Life Council. 

JOHNSON, BARBARA 
MSM, Campus Y, Religious Life Council, Alpha Mu, 
Chapel Hour Choir, Orchestra, Purple Robed Choir. 

KAUFMAN , CHARLES 
Student Council, MSM, Campus Y, Religious Life 
Council, SSTA, Kappa Rho, Builder Band, Orchestra, 
Football. 

LEWIS, JOHN KEITH 

Phi Beta Lambda, Alpha Mu, Chapel Hour Choir, 

Purple Robed Choir. 


LOHRDING, RON 

Hea lth and Welfa re Committee, Interclub Counci l, 
MSM, SSTA, Kappa Rho, Chapel Hour Choir, Foot­
ball , Basketball , Te nnis, "S" Club. 

MARVEL, CYNTHIA 

MSM, SSTA, Campus Y, Religious Life Council , Kap­
pa Delta Kap pa, Chapel Hour Choir, Purple Robed 
Choir. 

McDANIEL, JOHN 
Alpha Mu , Builder Band, Orchestra , Men's Glee 
Club. 

McDERMEIT, CLAY 

Religiou s Life Council, Kappa Rho, Future Bu siness 
Leaders. 

MERCER , SHERRY 

Alpha Sigma Omega, Purple Robed ChOir, SSTA , 
MSM, Campus Y, Interclub Counci l, Builder Band, 
WAA, Moundbuilder staff. 

MILLER, LARRY 

SSTA, Pi Epsilon Pi, "S" Club, Basketball. 

MINTURN, WILLIAM 

Campus Y, SSTA, Cosmopolitan Club, Pi Epsi lon Pi , 
English Club, Relig ious Life Council. 

NELSON, LOIS 
SSTA. 

OLMSTEAD, ANN 
MSM, SSTA, Kappa Delta Kappa, Kappa Omicron 
Phi, Gamma Om icron, Bu ilder Band, WAA. 

OSGOOD, THEODORE 
Track, PM Club, Kappa Rho, MSM. 

PARLETTE, DIANE 
Interclub Council . MSM, Campus Y, Pre-m iniste rial 
Club, Religious Life Council, Pi Gamma Mu, Purple 
Robed Choir, Moundbuilder staff, Academic Com­
mittee. 

PERSONS, BETTIE JO 
MSM, SSTA, Religious Life Council, Phi Beta Lambda, 
All-School Play, Campus Players. 

155 



PETTIGREW, PEGGY 
Alpha Sigma Omega, Phi Beta Lambda, Purple 
Robed Choir, Chapel Hour Choir, MSM, SSTA, Miss 
Southwestern, Alpha Mu, WAA. 

PHILLIPPI , GARY 
Pi Kappa Delta, Student Council, Kappa Rho, Cam­
pus Players, Campus Y, Debate, English Club, 
Moundbuilder staff. 

RANDALL , WARREN 
Health and Welfare Comm ittee, MSM, Kappa Rho, 
Beta Beta Beta, Football, S Club, Science Club. 

RAMSEY, DWIGHT 
Campus Y, Kappa Rho, Pi Kappa Delta, Debate, Foot­
ball, Track. 

RHOADS, JOHN 
MSM, Campus Y, PM Club, Debate, Religious Life 
Council, Pi Kappa Delta, Colleg ian, Moundbuilder 
staff. 

REXROAT, ARTHUR JOSEPH 
Pi Epsilon Pi, Collegian staff, Sociology Club, Eng­
lish Club, Campus Y. 

ROBERTS, SHIRLEY 
WAA, SSTA, Alpha Sigma Omega, Student Coun­
cil, Interclub Council, Cheerleader. 

SCHUYLER, MICHAEL W. 
SSTA, Pi Epsilon Pi, Pi Gamma Mu, Phi Beta Lambda. 

STANTON, MARILYN 
CSC board, Interclub Council, MSM, SSTA, Kappa 
Delta Kappa, Alpha Mu, Orchestra, Purple Robed 
Choir, Southwestern Relays Queen, Who's Who, 
May Queen. 

STARK, SUSANNE 
SSTA. 

STEPHENS, WILLIAM 
MSM, SSTA, Kappa Rho, Football, Basketball, Track, 
"S" Club. 

STEVENS, THOMAS L. 
Science Club, Honor Roll, MSM, Kappa Rho. 

STROHL, JOANNE 
Student Council, Health and Welfare Committee, 
Campus Y, S5TA, Alpha Sigma Omega, Campus 
Players, Orchestra. 

TURNER, DON 
"S" Club, Basketball, Pi Epsilon Pi. 

VAIL, RUSSELL 
Student Council, Interclub Council, MSM, Campus 
Y, Pi Epsilon Pi, Football, Basketball, Track, "S" 
Club, Washington Semester Program. 

VON STROH, GORDON 
Pi Gamma Mu, Phi Beta Lambda. 

WAGNER, CONNIE 
Kappa Delta Kappa, Phi Beta Lambda, Orchestra, 
WAA, String Quartet. 

WAGNER, FRED 

Pi Epsilon Pi, Alpha Mu, Chapel Hour Choir, Builder 
Band, Orchestra, Purple Robed Choir, Football. 

WARD, CARSON LEE 
MSM, SSTA, Kappa Rho, Track, "S" Club. 

WENTZ, MARY 

Interclub Council, MSM, Campus Y, Pi Gamma Mu, 
AM Club. 

WEST, 	 GARY G. 
Ph i Beta Lambda, Basketball, "S" Club. 

WITTER, MARIDENE 

Stu~ent Council, SSTA, Alpha Sigma Omega, Kappa 
Omicron Phi, Gamma Omicron, Builder Band, WAA, 
Homecoming Queen. 

WOOD, ALBERT 

Kappa Rho, Phi Beta Lambda, Football, "S" Club. 

WOODDELL, GLENN 

Student Council, Interclub Council, MSM, Campus 
Y, SSTA, Campus Players, Alpha Mu, Chapel Hour 
Choir, Builder Band, Orchestra, Purple Robed Choir, 
Col!egian staff, Who's Who. 

WOODS, LAWRENCE 

Student Council , Kappa Rho, Alpha Mu, Chapel 
Hour Choir, Purple Robed Choir. 

YOUNG, CHANDLER 

Campus Y, MSM, SSTA, All-School Play, Campus
Players. 

156 



Index 


WINFIELD, KANSAS 

Sonner Motel,~sb'S 
1812 MAIN

SHOES PHONE CA 1-4400 


HI-WAY 77 

WINFIELD, KANSAS 

-A-

Abbott, Caleb ____ _______ _ 27, 77, 87, 142 

Abbott, Stephen 27 

Adams, Elaine ____ 42, 56, 76, 78, 82 

Aiiferuke, Musbau A. 0 ___ _ 42, 75, 84 

Akin, Melvin ____ 71, 76, 77, 78, 113, 


120, 122, 124 

Alderman, Deanna ____ 36, 58, 76, 79 

Alford, John Stephen ______ 42, 75 

Altendorf, Mr. James J. ____ 15, 66, 77 

Amland, Mr. David A. _________ 15 

Anderson, Barbara Rogene ____ _ 81 

Anderson, Christine Joan _ _ 48, 91 


143 

Anderson, Judith ____ 27, 54, 76 

Anderson, Teresa Jan ____ 42, 109, 143 

Anderson, Thomas Jeffery ____ 81, 82 

Anderson, Walter H. 

Anthony, Robert _____________________ 42 

Araneta, Pio Eduardo _ _____ 51 

Arnold, Danny Joe ______ _ 42 

Atkin, Margaret S. 


-B-

Bachelder, Bruce ______ _ 36, 62 


Bahamonde, David Tito _____ 48 

Baker, Michael 

Bair, George 

Bair, Norman _ __ 108, 48 

Ballard, Mrs. Willie Mae _____ ._ 15, 59 

Barnard, Jon C. . _ ____________ 42 

Barner, Patricia M. ______ 48, 142 

Barnes, Charlotte _________ 27 

Barney, Judy Kay __ . _ _ 48 

Barton , Robert .___ 27, 62, 75, 85 

Batt, Cynthia ___ _.___ ____ 48, 80, 82 

Baumgarner, Marilyn Sue _ __ __ 36 

Beard, Eugene Roy ___ ____ 42 

Beard, Janet __ ___________ _________ 48 

Bearup, Wayne Ross 
Bell, Alan David ______ 42, 81 

Benfield, Gloria __ _ 42, 58, 74, 79 

Bennett, Raymond E. _____ 47, 48 

Bennington, Frank A. ________ 48 

Berenson, Phillip 
Bergdall, Nancy 27, 73 

Betts, Harry J. ___ ______ 62, 74 

Biddle, Peggy Joyce _ _____ ______ 48 

Birch, Morris D. ______ 120, 123 

Blackburn, Barbara Ruth ____ 42, 65, 71 

Blackburn, Lorena W. __ ___________ 14 

Blount, Rodney ___ 47, 48, 81, 144 

Boekhaus, Jo Anne _. __ 36, 54, 80, 82, 


55, 114 

Boicourt, Evelyn ____ 36, 56, 57, 76, 78, 


83 


Boley, A. G. ____ 27, 60, 120, 122, 140 

Boley, Carol ____________ _ 48, 78 

Boley, Lynda _ ____ 36, 54, 75, 84, 55 

Booth , Don ____ 42, 62, 78, 80, 81, 108 

Bossi, Thomas R. ___ __ _ _ 36 

Boswell, Dale ____ ______________ _______ 27 

Bottomley, M. Melinda 

Bottoms, Mary Jo _________ 48 

Boully, Sarah _______ 42, 73, 146, 142 

Branine, Dan ___ _ 42, 62, 65, 139 

Bransom, Sandra ______ 42, 108 

Bratcher, Iia Mae _ __ .________ 27 

Brauser, Garreth Eldon __ __ .___ 42 

Brazil, William Edward _______ 42, 138 

Brewer, William R. 

Brickman, Jana _ ______ 42, 58 

Brinckman, Merlin D. 

Broadie, Jane Ellen ____ 27, 76, 81 

Broadie, Joan ____ 27, 76, 81, 82, 143 

Broadie, Susan _______________ 48, 79 

Broadie, Eileen ____ 47, 48, 78, 81, 82 

Broadnax, Walter Doyce ______ 75 

Brown, Johnathan ________ 36, 120, 123 

Brown, Stephany ____ 36, 54, 55, 72, 


75,76, 114 

Bruch, Johneen __ 42, 54, 78, 81, 82 

Buckle, Carolyn _._ _ _ __ 27, 56 

Burdette, Miss E. Marie _ 15 

Burkett, Carol I. 

Burnell, Connie Ann ____ 42, 56, 75, 57 

Burtnett, James Leon ___ __ _______ 120, 123 




__ _____ 

"SEE US FIRST" 
907 MAIN ST. PHONE CA 1-0070 


Winfield, Kansas 

Burnsworth , Linden 

Bush, James R. 36, 74, 76, 78, 


81 

Buss, Roberta _.. .. ____ 42, 54, 81 

Butts, Helen. .______ . _ 27 

Byrd , Joseph _______________ ______ 42 


-c-


Cable , Bruce W hitney ____ 27, 120, 123 

Caldwell, James E. . _________ 42 

Call, Gary . 

Callison, Norman ____ 26, 27, 70, 71, 


75,76,91,95 

Campbell, Julia May 

Carpenter, Marilyn Ann _ _ 48, 87 

Carr, Raymond Neil ____ 28, 82 

Carrick , Ronald 

Carttar, Judith _ __ _ 42, 58, 78 

Case , D. Michael __ _ 48, 81, 91, 95 

Case, Mary Jane __._____ 28, 75, 76, 142 

Chace, Maureen Louise ____ . 146 

Chace William H. ______ 120, 122 

Chang,, Dr. Yue n lang _____________ 15 


Chis ham , James ___ 28 

Chitsenga, Darlington __ 42, 62, 65, 


75, 78 

Cinca Jo rge Aurelio 

Clark ,, Frances _____________ 48, 78 

Clark Jo hn Bert ____________ 42 

Clayt~n, Mr. Howard ___ _ ____ 24 

Cloud, Miss Lillian ________ 46, 142 

Clower, Patsy 

Cloyes Sylvia Jean ____._____ 42 

Coffey,, Nancy Sue ____________ 48 

Cockrum, Carolyn ______ 36, 58 

Cockrum, Darrell K. _____ 48, 75 

Colbert Fred A. _ __ .____ 28, 62, 75 


, 1
Cole, George __________ 28, 8 

Collins, Mari ly n 

Cook, Donald Wayne __ _ ____ 48, 78 

Cook, Judith _____ 28, 54, 76, 109 

Cook, Larry J . 

Cooley, Richard Lee _____ 48, 85 

Copeland, Carol ____ ________ 36, 56 

Corbet , Donna Marie ___ _______________ ____ 48 

Cotten, Floyd David ____________________ 85 

Cowan, William Kenneth, Jr. ________ 48 


Crank, S. A. 

Crocker, Karen Diann 

Crook, Sheldon (Floyd) ____ 47, 77, 82 

Cruthrid, Elizabeth Ann ____ 48, 108, 


142 

Curfman, Ronald _.__ ________ 36, 81, 93 

Cutter, Florence __ _ 28, 56, 73, 76, 78, 


81 


-D-

Dabrow, Alden J. ______________________ 128 

Dale Stella ____ 28, 65, 75, 76, 142 

Dalton, Mr. David, J. ________ 16, 82, 83 

Da Metz, Lillie Jane ___________ ___ ______ 42 

Da Metz, Max _ _ ____________________ 42 

Daniel Jeanette _________ ___________ 28 

Davey; Nancy Lou _ __________ __ 48, 146 

Davidson, Margaret ___ ___ __ 28, 76, 82 

Davie, James Patrick ___ _ 36, 120, 123 

Davis, Tom Eugene 

Dennis, Gary ______ ____________ 77 

Detter, Rose Nell ________ 42, 56, 74, 78 

Dimmitt, Mr. Mar ius Albert __________ 16 

Disel, Ronald ___. _ __ ___ ____ 128, 134 

Dolsen, Jo Pat Johnson ____ 26, 28, 34, 


72,76 

Dobbs Mr. Ji m ____. 22 


, 6
Dubowsky, Mr . Edward ___ ________ 1 

Duckw orth, Peggy E. ___ __ 0 _ _ _ 48 

Duckw orth, Wilii am F. __._______ 43 

Dungan, Dr. Earl W. ______ __________ 16, 76 

Dunham, Joseph E. ________________ 48, 138 

Dunston, Aingred 

Du rfl inger, Don A. __ ______________ ________ 77 

Dymacek, Billy Joe _________________ ___ __ __ 43 


-E-


Ebbesson, Berno Samuel 

Edmisson, Felicia 48, 83
j _____ __ _ _ _____ 

Edwards, Jacqueline S. __ __________________48 

Eiland, Jim D. ________ 40, 74,120,123 

Ellis, James W. _..____.__ 43, 75, 76, 79 


Embrey, Clark D. 

Epley Donald ____ 35, 60, 71, 77, 79, 


, 112 

Esser, George 

Erwi n, Dennis D. 

Eustice, Elizabeth ___ _________ 36, 81, 108 

Evans, Elaine __ ______ 28, 56, 71, 73, 76 

Evans Judy ___ 43, 58, 74, 76, 78 


, 79, 82 

Ever ly, Joe Ross 

Ewing, Sherry _ _____ ___ ___________ 28, 76 


-F-


Fail, Sharon ____ _ 43,58, 71, 75, 81 

Fairchild, Judy ____ 26,28,56,76,81, 


110 

Feaster, Donna ___.__________ __ ______ 43 

Feldman, Larry 

Fenton, Roger A. _____ _____ 48, 74, 81 

Fincham, Donald L. ________________ ___ ___ __ 43 

Finney, Sue _____ 28, 54, 142, 143 

Flickenger, William H. __ _____ 80, 82 

Folck, Mr. Leo ______ __________ _ 17 

Forrer, Virginia Rosanna ________ 48, 83 

Forsblom, Kristen Louise ____ 43, 58, 78, 


83, 142 

Foster, Gail ____ 41, 43, 58, 74, 75, 79, 


80, 96 

Frederick, Darrell R. ____________ 120, 122 

Freemyer, Howard ____ 29, 60, 77, 61 

French, Ruth Ann __________________ ______ 48 

Fres h, Robert ____ ____________ __________ _____ 43 

Fuller, Carolyn ______________ 29, 73, 76 

Fuller, Mary Ann 

Furney, Keith Honig _______ 48 


-G-


Galbreath, Philip ______ 29 

Galbreath, Stanley ___________________ 43 

Garber, Floyd Wayne 

Garton, Linda Lou _ ___________________ 48 

Garver, Gordon _______ _____ 29, 36 

Gates, John Harvey ____ 48, 80, 81, 82 


158 



Gentry, Gilbert Trees ____ 36, 87 
Geroux, Vivienne 
Gillen, Mr. George ___ _ 17, 72, 75 
Ghormley, Robert C. __ 48, 77, 82, 

143 
Gick, Deane _____._._____ . _ 48, 83 
Gilmore, Oliver P. 
Giddens, Agnes Maxine __._______ 29 
Ginder, Ruth Jean 
Girard, Gary R. __ -______________ 43, 109 
Gitau, Edith ____ 36, 56, 72, 74, 75, 79, 

57,80, 114 
Glaze, Eldon W. ____._.___ __ ..________ 49 
Glenn, Theodore ____ 62, 78, 80, 138, 

141 
Glotfelty, Jane ___. __ _ ___ 36, 104 
Goertz, Vernon ____ 43, 130, 123, 142 
Gordon, Mr. Maurice E. __________________ 13 
Gore, Zena ___ 43, 54, 73, 80, 82 
Gothard, Cherlyn 
Gotschall, Robert ____________ 36, 74, 80 
Gowan, Mavis Elizabeth 
Gould, Ronald Ray 
Graber, Linda c._______ _________ 49, 142 
Graham, Robert Ray _________ 43 
Gram, Richard 
Gray, Dr. Wallace ____•_____ 17,72,80 
Greer, Wallace Gary 
Gregg, Carl Donald 
Gregg, Donna Jean 
Gregg, Tom .__ _____ 36, 75, 76, 80 
Griffin, Johnny ________ ________.__ 36 
Grimsman, Charlotte 
Groom, Gelestene Kay
Grove, Trudy ____._________ ___________ 36, 80 
Grove, Wendell Lawrence ____ 36, 74, 

75,78,81,82 
Grundeitz, Eva Ann ________________ 43, 78 
Grundeitz, Loeda Faye ____ 43, 74, 78, 

79, 82 
Gruver, Gene ____ 43, 65, 78, 79, 120, 

122 
Guthrie, Ruthann ____ 43, 56, 75, 76, 

78 
Guy, Mrs. Paul _._____ ________ ______ .____ 22 

-H-


Hadsall, Jack Roger ________________ 43, 75 

Hall , M. ___._________.._ 80, 82, 90 
Hallman, Ida Katherine ____ 29, 56, 57, 

114 
Hamilton, Joel P. ____________ 120, 123 
Hampton, Lowell _____ 43, 74, 77 
Hanna, Lau rian Vee ___ 49,81 , 83,143 
Hannah, Robert W . __ __ __ ___ _ . 81 
Hanshew, Thelma _ _____ _____ 37 
Harmon, David _ . 43, 128, 135 
Harmon, Patricia Ann _______. 49 
Harms, Ronna Lynn ____ 49, 79, 91, 143 
Harp, Lawrence __. _____ _ 29, 75 
Harp, Margaret Jolene __ 49, 79, 91, 

143 
Harp, Marjorie __________. ____ 43 
Harris , James 37, 60, 84, 128, 132, 

135, 130 
Harrison, Mary Susan __. 43, 76, 78, 

80 
Hatchett, Darrellyn Jo ... .. 49_ _ _ _ 
Hatfield, Steve J. 
Hathaway, Gary _ _ 37, 62, 71 
Hawley, Richard Orin 
Hayes, Rebecca ___...______ ____ 29, 87 
Hayes, Larry ___ 35, 37, 71, 74, 77 
Hays, Mr. Garry D. .____._ 17, 72, 66 
Haywood, Dr. C. Robert __ __ 13, 66, 72 
Heard, Kenneth Marvin ___.__ 49 
Heckman, Linda _________ 58, 75 
Hefner, Ann ____ 43,56, 74, 78, 79, 82, 

146 
Heide, Terry Sue __ ___ ___._____ 43 
Heimer, John L. . _ ..._____ 49 
Helsel, Constance Diane __ • 43, 74 
Hemel, Dorothy __ .________._ 43, 75 
Henderson, Alfred __ __ 37, 60, 82, 142 
Henderson, Charlotte Diane ___ 44 
Henderson, Paula beth ____ 44, 56, 72, 

76, 79, 95 
Herbert, Gary Wayne _________ 49 
Herron, Shirley Jean . __. 37, 54, 76, 

83, 142 
Hess, Clifton _____ 62, 74, 78, 138 
Highfill , Kim Matthew ___•._ 44, 60 
Hill, Bill ____ 62, 70, 72, 95, 120, 112 
Hillier, Barbara Schellhamer __ __ 37, 54, 

75, 76, 82, 143 
Hindman, Cecile Larue ____ 35, 56, 77 
Hindman, Everett ___ _ 37, 60, 72, 76 
Hodges, Mr. Albert __..___.____ 18, 80 
Hodges, Wendy Lou _______ 49, 80 
Hodges, Woodrow _ 44, 78, 80, 81, 

82 

Hoelscher, Janet Sue ..____._ 49 
Hoffman, Sharon __ 29, 80, 81, 82 
Holcomb, Carol _____ .____._ 49 
Holloway, Ronald _____ 29, 120, 122 
Holloway, Stephen ______ ___________ 29 
Holmes, Carol _ _ _ 44, 65, 72, 75 
Holmes, Denise _____._____ 49, 82 
Holroyd, Dale Larman 
Holt, Beverly C. ___. ___ 49, 82 
Hoops, Dorothy ____ 44, 74, 78, 81, 83 
Hoover, Karen Kay _____ 44, 54, 81 
Hopkins, Fred __._____ 37 
Hopkins, Shelley Lea __ __ ___ 37, 80, 81 
Horack, Amy M. ____ ._•._____ 49 
Horn, Richard 
Howard, Billie E. 
Howard, Kenn O. ___ ._ ..________ 29 
Howe, Miss Genevieve __. _ 18, 73 
Hower, Philip _____._ _ 120, 122 
Hower, Mr. Robert __,_,_ 18, 120 
Huaroto, Gustavo _____.____ 44, 75 
Huber, Mr. Manly ____________ 18 
Huck, Larry ____ 29, 60, 76, 81, 120, 122 
Huck, Gwen _______________ 70 
Huddleston, Darrell ___ 29, 60,74,61 
Hudspeth, Kathryn ______ _ 44 
Huff, Sylvia Elaine _ ______._ 49, 77 
Huffman, Donnie Dale ___.______ 37 
Hufford, Dennis Price _._____ 44 
Hughes, Judy Christine ____ 37, 74, 78, 

79,80,81,82 
Hull, Ernest L. Jr. __ ____.____ 49 
Hunt, Sharon Kay ___ 30, 56, 73, 76 
Hunt, Terry Francis 
Hurst, Robert 

-1­

Irons, Billy B. ____ _________ 49, 77 
Israel, Daryl _______._ _ 30, 76, 78, 80 
Israel , William ________ 30, 78, 79 

-J-

Jacoby, Larry L. ______.___ 120, 122 

Jacquart, Roger ________._. ___ 49 


GO Winfield 
BUILDERS Daily 

GO! Coul-ier 

159 



Janssen, Lorilee Ann _______ ____ 49, 144 

Jarvis, John Edmund _____.__ 82 

Jerred, Dorothy Jean 

Jewell , Janet ____ 44, 54, 82, 108, 142 

Johns, James __ _. _.._ 30, 74, 79 

Johns, Merle Dean .._.___.______ 62, 65 

Johnson, Barbara ._ _ 30, 80, 81, 82 

Johnson, Basil Monte ____ 37, 60, 65, 


71,72,99 

Johnson, Christina _______ 49, 80, 81 

Johnson, Kathryn Ann __.._.._ 44, 56 

Johnson, Owen Williams ____ 30, 60, 76 

Jones, Alice Deborah __._._ ..._____ 44 

Jones, Robert 

-K-


Kaponda, Marcel _______.._ 49, 75 

Kaufman, Charles ,_,_,_ 30, 65, 76, 82 

Kaufman, Steve ___ 41, 44, 60, 79 

Kearns, Phyllis

Keen, Gary ____________.____ 30, 77 


Keith, Jim 

Kemerl ing, Vicki ___.__._________ ___.___ _ 49 

Kennedy, Nea I ____ ______________.____ ._____ 44 

Kernick, Koleen Louise 

Kerr, Dr. Charles D. ___....______ . 18, 76 

Kilgore, Nova _ _.____________.___ 37,' 80 

Kimberly, James A. .._.__ 37, 120, 122 

Kindt, Roger __._____._____.____ 44 

King, Gary _______.__ ___________ _____ 30 


Kinkaid, David W. _________ 37, 81 

Kleinsasser, Carol _._ _ 44, 78, 80, 82 

Kleweno, Sharon .______.._ 79 

Kliewer, Karen ____ 35, 37, 54, 55, 72, 


142 

Kling, Gretta Lea ___ ... ._.___. . 30 

Klingenberg, Gary Ray _______ 44, 75 

Kolling, Mr. Orland ____ _______.____ 19 

Kotlan, Mary 

Kreie, Kitra Suzanne __________ 44 

Kroskup, Thomas Alan ___ 49, 120, 123 

KuhllS, Linda Ruth __ ___ ___._._ 49 

Kunk,?I, Oren Dale _.__ 71, 75, 80, 84, 


95 


-L-

Landwehr, Wayne Edward __.._. ___ 44 

Lane, Lynda Jo .______ 44, 56, 76 

Lashley, Doris Janice 

Lashley, Roger Brian ___.__ __ 44, 75, 84 

Lawrence, Pene Marie _______ 49, 83 

Laws, Dr. Leonard S. __________ 19,66 

le·e, Dorothy Jeanette ___.________ 49, 82 

Lee, Linda Kay ______ ________________ 82 

lewallen, William __________________________ 37 

Lewis, James Keith ____________ 30, 75, 81 

lewis, Sue _ __ _____________ 49, 78, 82, 85 

Limbird, lawrence ____ 49, 71, 81, 82, 


95, 108 

little, James Deane _______ ______________ 49 


Liu, Constance Ming-Tse ____ 44, 75, 78 

Livengood, Judith __ ..___ 44, 56, 75 

lockett, louise __ ..._ __ ________ 44 

Lohrding, Arlie ____._ __ 44,60,61 

Lohrding, Janet Kay _a. ___ ._____ 61 

Lohrding, Ronald ____ 60, 76, 120, 122 

London, Dennis 

Long, Gary _________. 44, 62, 120, 122 

love, Marshall .___ 120, 123, 140 

loveioy, Jerald _.____ _____ _ .•._ 76, 120 

Lowe, Mrs. John 

Loyd, Ward Eugene ._______ 72, 81 

Lucas, Lawrence M . 

Lyon, Duane H. _.______ 60, 81, 82 

Lytle, Cheryl _ 41, 44, 58, 71, 74, 


76,78 

-M-


Maack, Carolyn _____. _ 49, 78, 80, 82 

Maack, Dennis _.._ 37 74 78 79 80 

Magnuson, Rita ____ 46, 58: 78: 59,' 96, 


114, 142, 146 

Malin, Ralph _____ 37, 60, 141, 142 

Mandrell, Carol Elaine __._.____ 72 

Mandrell, Theodore F. __..__ 49 77 

Manes, Gary , 

Manley, Elizabeth ______________ 49 

Martin, Miss Edith K...._______....__ 19 

Martin, Leora ____ 49, 78, 80, 81,82,83 

Marti n, Mr. J. L. _____ __._______._ ._. __ 19
Kingery, Carolyn Lois · 

WINFIELD, KANSAS~~~. '" :. ~; 
t:.:" -'.t;... ... Phone CA 1-2200 


;~SOM uur~~ 1617 South Main
lJl 
PEAVEY MOTEL 

Hiway 77 - 7 Blks. South of 160 


ROOM PHONES - TV AVAILABLE 

THE PRESTONS Refrigerated Air 
owners 

THE C. R. CALVERT CO.. INC. 

"Winfield's Finest Dep't. Store" 

802-804 Main St. 

I I0 Ea~t 9th Ave. Phone CH 1-0310 


FOR SAVING-SaM,
HOME FINANCING 

160 



There's a none and only' 

in refreshment, too 


SOTTLED UNDER AUTHORITY OF TH~ COCA· COLA COMPAN~ 

BIRD'S REXALL 

DRUG 


"Your Store of Superior Service" 

908 Main CA 1-0450 

GOOD LUCK 
to the 

GRADUATING CLASS 

Drink Coca-Cola 
Enjoy that 
REFRESHING 
NEW 
FEELING 
you get from Coke! 

, 

~ -

WINFIELD 
LAUNDRY & CLEANERS 

112 E. 7th 

161 



Martin, Rober t _ _ ______ 37, 62 Meisenheimer, Robert Nichols, Sue __________ _____ 49, 81 
Marvel, Cynthia ____ 26, 30, 56, 76, 80, Mercer, Sha ron Sue _____ ______ 30, 54 Nittler, Jan Alden ___________ 45, 76 

78 Metcalf, Kenneth Ted III _____ 31, 77 Nonken, Linda __ _ 38, 56, 83, 57 
Marve l, Judi th __ 44, 56, 76, 78 Miller, Carol Lee __~____ _ 49 Norman, Patricia Jo _____ ._________ 45 
Mason, Ma x Leland ___ _. _ _ . 44 M iller, Gertrude (Trudy) ___ 45, 71 Northrop, Lloyd II _________________ 34, 60 
Matthews, Donna _______ 37, 54, 73, 78 
Mattocks, H. Leon 45, 76, 78, 79, 

80 
Matzen, Brent Ell iott _ 62, 128, 132 
Maupin, Jeana nn . __ ________ 37 
Maynard, Jane A. ___ 49, 80, 83, 85 
McAllister, Glen E. 
McAninch, M ary Zelia _____ __ 45 
McCalmont, Midra Gay ___.___ 49, 144 
McClung, Jimmie _____________ 38, 75 
McClure, Carole 
M cClu re, Ri chard __ __________ ~__ 38 , 77 
McCormack, Evelyn __ 45, 75, 78, 142 
McCormick, Franc is ______~____ _ 30 
McDaniel, John Lyle ___________ 30, 82 
McDaniel, Mr. Vernon __ 14,60,71 
McDermeit, Kay ______ 45, 54 
McDermeit, Neal Clay ____._______ 30 
MeEchron, Linda Haymond ____ 43, 54, 

76, 142 
MeEch ron, W illiam Dav id ____ 120, 122 
McFaddin, Ruth ____ ___ ________ 38 
McGee, Gerald 
McKelvy, Marilyn ____ . 38, 56, 75, 76 
McKinney, Barbara _____ 38, 76, 82 
McLaughlin, Dr . Carroll D. ________ 19 
McMillan, Davin Jon __ _ 38, 77 
McPeek, Mr. Lester R. 
McQuown, Harland James __... 120, 122 
Meisen heimer, James 

Miller, La rry Lee ____ 31, 62, 76, 128, 
130, 132,133,135,142 

Miller, Marg uerite 
Mil ler, Robert M . __ _____________ 45 
Mills, LeRoi __~__ _____ 31, 82 
Minturn, George William _________ 31 
Misenhelter, Con nie ____ 51, 78, 79, 82 
Mitchell, Maret A. 
Moncrief, Fostine 
Montgom ery, Ruth Eileen __.__ ____ 51 
Monypeny, Mr. W. W . ____________ 14 
Moore, Barbara ____ 45, 80, 81, 82 
Moore, Ja nice Louise _____________ 51 
Moren, Roger II _________ 31, 62 
Morrill , Dr . Miron A. ______ 20, 75, 84 
M orrill, Mrs. Naoma C. ___ __ _ 20 
Morrison, Mr. Ray A. ____ 20, 120, 125, 

145 
Morrison, Richard __ 45, 120, 122 
Morton, Laura Lorraine ___ ___ 38, 76 

-N-


Nash, Richard ________ 31, 142, 139 

Neison, Lois __________ ____~________ _ 31 

Newland, Charlotte Ann __.. ________ 38 

-0­

O'Ha ra, Kathleen ______ 45, 71 , 77, 78 
Oleson, Dor is Maxine ___________ 31 
O lmstead, Anne M. ___ 31, 73, 109 
Olmstea d, William ____ 50, 74, 78, 85, 

87 
Opperman, Harry Earl 
Osgood, Theodore 
Ostrander, Lois __________ __ ____ _______ 50 

-p-

Parker, Rev . Harold M. ___ _ 20, 74, 78, 
79, 80 

Parlette, Diana LeBosquet - 31 , 72, 74, 
78, 79, 83 

Patterson, James Howard ___ _____ 45, 65 
Pearce, Ken ___ __________ 38, 82, 87 
Penner, David I. 
Persi nger, Jackie ____ 128, 135, 142 

CUNNINGHAM1S 
WALKER1S MUSIC STORE 

COLLEGE HILL GROCERY 113 E. 9th Phone CA 1-0 I30 
GLENN WALKER, Prop_ 

308 College CA 1-1140 
• RECORDS ELECTRIC ORGANS • 
• RECORD PLAYERS PIANOS • 

For Style 


For Quality 


For Service 


USE YOU R PENNEY CHARGE CARD 

Winfield's All New 

McLELLAN'S 

VARIETY STORE 

• Completely Air Conditioned 

• Convenient Self Service 

• All New Luncheonette 

162 



Build Your Future 


Open Your Account With the 


Ragan, James ____ _____ 50, 81, 82 

Ramsey, Dwight ______ _________ 31 

Ramsey, Lois Ann ___ •____.__ 50, 82 

Randall, Warren 34, 77, 120, 122, 


124,142 

Randolph, Harry __ 120, 122, 127 

Range, Doris Marie 

Ratlief, Annette ____•_ _ ___ 45, 76 

Ratzlaff, Sharon Kay _ ____ •__ 50 

Redick, Sherry ____ 35, 38, 56, 65, 76, 


105 

Reed, Robert R. 

Reed, David ___ _____. 41, 45, 60, 128 

Reed, Don E. __ _ _____ 120, 123 

Reed, James ____ 38, 40, 62, 71,72,74, 


78,79, 104 

Reed, Karen Sue __• _. _____.____ 50 

Reed, Larry E. __ __ ._____ _ 120, 122 

Reed, Sharon Ann ___ ___ ___ 50, 78 

Reeves, Carolyn Sue . _________ ___50 

Rehei;>, Gary Marvin ___•__ ___ 50 

Reheis, Sandra Lee ._________ _____ 38 

Renfrow, Ruth Ann __ ~~ ___ 50 

Rexroat, Arthur __ ._ 31, 62, 71,84 

Reynolds, Ernest W. 

Rhoads, John ______•______ 32 

Rhoads, Vincent ___.___•_________ 50 

Ricca, Ronald A. _ ______ .__ 50, 77 

Rice, Gail Ann _______..___ 50 

Richards, Marian Janet ____ 45, 56, 74, 


75,76,78,79,83,105 
Richardson, Doris ._._______ 38 

Rickard, Mary Jane ________ 45, 58, 96 

Ridgeway, Mr. Bill T. __ _______.__ 21 

Rieckenberg, Cheryl Kay __._____ 83, 50 


Rife, Rodney 
__ Of __ _Ring, Sharon M. __ _ __ • 51, 79 


Rinkel , Elbert __ __ 38 , 62, 72, 79, 84 

Ritchie, Robert Leon 

Roark, Bobbie Jean ___..••__ 38, 56, 75 

Roberts, Shirley ____ 32, 54, 65, 71, 55, 


76,79,110,143 

Robertson, Ellery D. ____• __. _ 32 

Robinson, Elberta Irene ___ ___ 50 

Robinson, Michael Charles __ __ 45, 120, 


122, 142, 139 

Robuck, Kenneth E. ____ . __ .__ 45 

Rose, Meridith Ann ____ 45, 58, 76, 81 

Roseberry, Paul _ _________• 87 

Ross, Wiley Franklin __ _______ -32 

Roth, Kenneth E. _. _____. 50, 78 

Rugh, Mary Lee _______ 45, 58 

Rumfelt, Bob 

Russell, Barbara ________ 45, 72, 79 

Russell, Nila Sue ___ _____•.___50, 73 

Ruth, Rebecca M . ___ _ 38, 58, 75, 79 


-s-


Sallee, Wayne D. 

Sapp, Marilyn Raylene ••,.__ _ 50, 73 

Sargeant, Kenneth __ __ 38, 120, 123, 


141, 126 

Scarth, Larry 

163 


FIRST 

NATIONAL 


BANK 


Persinger, James 

Persons, Bettie Jo _______ 31, 75, 76 

Pettigrew, Peggy _. _ 31, 54, 75, 76, 


81,55 

Phillippi , Gary ____._31,65,70,72,79, 


95, 108 

Phillips, Lewis Harry .__. ___ _____ 45 

Pickerill, Sharon Ann _._.- 45, 50, 82 

Pickle, Sue Ellen ________ 58, 71 

Pierce, Betty Lorene _____ 50, 87 

Plummer Paul ____.__ _____•________ 50 

Porter, Harold Eugene ___________ 81 

Porter , Susan Loraine ___________ 82 

Poundstone, Dr. W. J. _______ ____.______ 20 

Prather, Carol ____ 38, 71, 72, 75, 79, 


81,99 

Prather, Sara Linda ____ 78, 79, 80, 83 

Price, Dr. Robert __.________ 20, 109 


-Q-

Quigley, Jerry .__________._______ ____._0 _. 62 


-R-

Ragan, Barry __•••________ 38, 81, 82 




(?ate 
FURNITURE 

801 Main Phone CA 1-3500 

GRAVES 

Self Service Drugs 


Headquarters for Film Developing 


24-HOUR SERVICE 

923 Main-PHONE CA 1-1230 

Something "GOOD" is Cooking 

... and we're expecting you! 

"Clothes for the College Man" 


Men's Wear Styled to the Latest 

College Trends 


PARKER BROTHERS 
PHONE CA 1-lbOO 817 MAIN 

1M 



Winfield I Kansas 


Phone CA 1-3040 


823 Main 


Schaefer, Gloria Lee __ ._______ 32 

Schellhamer, Barbara Ann ____ 37, 54, 


75, 76, 82, 143 

Schellhamer, Patricia Lee ____ 45, 74, 78 

Schneider, Howard 

Schriver, Miss Marguerite ____ 21, 72 

Schroeder, Dennis Ray ____________ 50, 77 

Schroeder, Marcia Elaine ___ 45, 79 

Schroll, Jake Lee _________ 45, 76 

Schureman, Sadie ____ 45, 56, 65, 76, 


114, 143 

Schuyler, Michael ___________ 32, 62 

Schwantes, Mrs. Viola _________ 14 

Scott, James Warren ____ 45, 71, 77, 78 

Scott, Joan Louise __ ____________ __ 50, 82 

Scott, Joanna ________ ._ ___ 38, 95, 97 

Scott, Kay _________ _______ 38, 58 

Sellers, Miss Grace __________ 21 

Settles, David W_ _____________ 120, 122 

Seyb, William Thomas _______ 45, 75 

Shafer, Margaret Ann ___ 47, 50, 71 

Shapiro, Stephen Michael 

Shaver, Dorothy L. ________ ____ ____ 32 

Shehi, Sharon _________ 38, 56, 80 

Shelor, Michael E. _______ 50, 91, 135 

Sheirer, Gary Lee ________ 38, 62, 140 

Shelman, Kenton __ ______________ _ 32 

Shelton, Mary Lou ________ 50, 78, 80, 81 

Shepherd, Nathan _______ 50 

Sheppard, Jeanne Beth _____ _ 50 

Sherron, Dwight R. 

Shetlar, James E. ______________ 50, 81, 82 

Shumate, Janis Jo ____________ 45, 58, 72 

Sims, Carolyn K. ____________ ________ 50, 83 


Sims, Dr. Francis Joe __ _______ 21, 81 

Sinks, Robert Eugene _____ ___ 46 

Skinner, Mrs. Mildred ____ 73, 71, 109 

Skinner, Virginia Ann __ 80, 50, 78, 


82 

Sloan, Robert _________ 120, 123 

Sloan, Sharon . _____________ . _ 83 

Smith, Alan Lee 

Smith, Connie Sue 

Smith, Catherine Mary ____________ 50 

Smith, Darwin _______ 120, 123 

Smith, Mr. Edwin E. ________ 14 

Smith, John _______________ 75 

Smith, J~dy Ann _______ 46, 80, 83 

Smith, Violet Ann ___ 39, 70, 76 

Smith, Wendell Ray _._ 46, 60, 128 

Snodgrass, Jacqueline Ann ____ 54, 142 

Snyder, John ________ 32,81,82 

Snyder, Mr. Murrel K. ~_________ 14 

Snyder, Norma Jean ___________ 39 

Spangler, Shari Jean __________ 50 

Stanley, Richard L. _________________ 50 

Stanton, Marilyn ___ _32,56,57,65,71, 


76,78,82,110,114 
Stark, Patricia Ann ___ ______ 46 

Stark, Susanne .___..____ _____ 32 

Stauffer, Lorinda ______ 46, 73 

Stauffer, Shirley Sue __ __________ 72 

Steele, Jean Marie ___ 144,50,71 
Stenzel, Naomi ____ 78, 39, 54, 71, 78, 


79,80,81,82,109 
Stephens, Reginald _____ ___ 50 

Stephens, William ____ 32, 120, 123, 


112,128,130,133,142 

Stevens, Thomas _. _ 32 

Stockdale, Edith Gwynne _____ 50 

Stockebrand, Beth Mardell __ 46, 56, 


57, 76, 78, 79 

Stone, Dr. Elwood __________.._ 21 

Stout, Rojean Cheryl ____50, 73, 79,144 

Stout, Sandra Lee ____ 46, 58, 76, 78, 59, 


79,81,82,142 

Strand, Mr. James Harold _ __ _ 22, 80 

Strano, Richard Francis ___ 120, 123 

Strohl, Dr. C. Orville ____ 12, 93, 96, 66 

Strohl, Joanne ____ 33, 54, 65, 70, 76, 


95 

Strohl, Rodney Neal _____ 50, .85 

Stubby, Diane Jean ____ 80, 46, 58, 79, 


96 

Stuchell, Gerald D. _________ 120, 123 

Sturgis, Jacqulyn __________ 33 

Swartz, David _____________ 39 

Swindler, Dick _____ 120, 122, 126 


-T-


Tate, Sue Ellen ______________ _________ 39 

Taylor, Clara Jane _.__ _____________ 39 

Tener, Clifford 

Thomas, Thoma·s N. -_ __________ 39, 85 

Thompson, Carol Ann 

Thurman, Jim _______ _________________39, 77 

Tomson, Milton (Ranny) _____________ __ 51 


165 




____ ___ ______ 

________ __ 

__ 

___ 

___ 

___ _ 

Toney, Jimmie Glen ___..___ 46, 76 Von Stroh, Gordon .... __ 39, 72, 75 Wendling, Karen Sue ____ .• 46 
Toperzer, Thomas J. _____. ______ 33 Wentz, Ma ry __ __ 26, 33, 74, 78, 79, 97 
Torrence, James L. West, Gary Glenn .___ 142, 33, 128, 
Tracy, Trina Sue ___ _ _ __ . 26 134,130 
Travis, Gary B. ___. 51, 78, 120, 123 -w- White, Kathryn ___.___ __._______. 50, 83 
Trimmer, Kay __ ____ •..__ 51 
Tucker, Jan ____62, 128, 133, 134, 135. 

130,142 
Turner, Sharon Kay ______ __ 51, 83 

-u-


Unruh, Donna __ 39, 54, 72, 76, 78, 
55 

Urban, Rick ____ ._ ._ 33, 120, 122 
Urban, Sherry Lyn ___ 46, 56, 76, 143 
Utz, Jane Dare ___ 56, 142 
Utz, Jud ith Ann _ __•.._.______ __.___ ____ 51 

-v-

Vail, Russell ..... ._ 104 

RAY POTTER APPLIANCE 

124 EAST NINTH 

WINFIELD, KANSAS 

Wagner, Connie Marie _.. 33, 56, 82 

Wagner, Fred 33, 81, 82
_ _ 
Waldschmidt, Darlene C. _ .____ _ 39 
Walker, Berta Maye 39 
Walker, Kathryn Ann _ __ 46, 54, 142 
Walker, Ronald ______________________ 39 
Wall, Karen Faye __.__ 51, 82 
Wallace, Lydia Ann ___. 51 
Wallrabenstein, Janice _______ 39, 54, 

72,76,78,79,110,104 
Waples, Beverly Ann ___ 46, 58 
Ward, Carson Lee _.________ 33, 76 
Ward, Nina Branine ___ 39, 54, 76 
Wareing, Mary Edith 
Warren, Carolyn Louise 

Warren, Virginia Irene . 
Watkins, William Albert 
Watson, Dorothy Kay . 

._ 39, 58, 76 
. _. 46, 74, 78, 

80,81,82 
___ 51 
____ •.•. 51 

39, 56 
Watson, Jame-s Delane ____ 39, 108 

Watt, Jimmie L. _____ .____... 51 

Watt, Keith ______ _ ___ ._ _ 33 

Watt, Marion James ____.... ____ 33 

Webster, Clark Murl 81, 46, 78, 80 


Vinette, Mary Katheryn _____ 51, 83 

Vollweider, Christine Ruth ___ 51, 82 


721 MAIN ST. 


WINFIELD, KS. 


An S. C. Grad uate 

Wedel, Dr. David C. 

Welch, Larry Alvin 


_____ ._ _ __ 13 
________.__....___ 77 

Wilkey, Kathleen Fay ____ 51, 74, 83 
Wilkinson, Kenneth .___ 120, 122, 142 
Williams, Judith ....._ ... 39, 73, 76 
Williams, Verna Deane __ . 51, 142 
Willson, Donald ... ___ __ 33 
Wilson, Annette ___. 39, 55, 74, 76, 79 
Wilson, Clara E. 
Wilson, Georgia Ann _..___.__ 46, 61 
Wilson, Marcia Ann _ ._ 51, 82, 143 
Wilson, William Robert . 39, 46, 60, 

Wilson, Thomas Rue 

Wimmer, Mr. Robert 

Winchester, Sharon 
Winner, James G. 
Witter, Dr_ J. C. 

75 
__39, 74, 77, 78, 

79 
___.22,62,77,87, 

109 

__..• 65 
Witter, Maridene __._ 33, 54, 65, 73, 

76, 55,79,82,92,111,142 
Wolf, Christine _______ ___ . 46, 75 
Wolfe, John _..___.__._. 39, 60, 65, 82 
Wood, Albert __ __ 33, 120, 122 
Wood, Judy Kay ___._ .__ 51, 83 
Wood, Patricia Ann _. ____ ___.___ _ 51 
Wooddell, Glenn __ _. 34, 65, 70, 71, 

76, 79, 82, 95, 11 L 
Woodfin, Cora ___..___...__ . 34 
Wood s, C. Fred 

DELTA TOOLS SPORTING GOODS 

"Your General Electric Store" 

MERCHANDISE MART 

Hardware and Appliance Store 

718·722 Main Dial CA 1-0770 

HARDWARE TAPPAN RANGE 

DAVIS FLORAL CO. 

14th and MAIN 

WINFIELD, KANSAS 

"CATHERINE AND PAUL" 

PHONE CA 1-4210 

166 



Fine Food at 


1625 North Summit 

ARKANSAS CITY, KANSAS 

WINFIELD ELECTRIC CO. 

119 East Ninth Ave. 

PHONE CA 1-1920 

TOWN HOUSE MOTEL 
WINFIELD, KANS~S 


PHONE CA 1-9873 


Small , But Mighty Nice 


Service 

Qualify 

Economy 

AT ANTHONY'S PAY CASH, BUT PAY LESS 

167 



DAVIS 

PAINT 

STORE 
THE 

PI ON EER 

CAFE 

NANNINGA FORD SALES 

"Watch Us Sell Fords" 

18th and Main, 20th and Main, Winfield, Kansas 
Phone Wichita AM 5-1341 - Winfield CA 1-2040 

Woods, Judith Kaye _. ______ _ 81, 82 
Wood s, Lawrence _______________ 34, 80, 81 
Wooldridge, Dr. Warren B. ________.._ 22, 80 
Wright, Ronald Vincent _________.____ 51, 77 

-y-

Yackley, Becky 
York, Marilyn
York, Rachel . ._________ _____._____ 46, 54, 81 
Young, Chandler _ ________________ ___.__ 34, 95 

-z-
Zaranyika, Alfred Beit _______ __.___ 46, 75, 141 
Zeigler, Troy D. ___. ___ __ ____.._ 51,141 
Zim merman, Edwin Dale _____________ 40, 77 
Zink, La rr )-'o D. 
Zook, Lloyd __________________ ______ __ 34 

Ib8 

BUllDE~ 
MEN 

PREFER 

"Home of National Brand Merchandise 

for Men." 

GARRETT-DAI LY 
819 MAIN CA 1-4120 

!J{infj'1­

(Po'l.hait1- of r:i)i1-tinction 


108 EAST NINTH 

Winfield, Kansas 

Best in Ladies' 
Ready-to-Wear 


at 

KING'S DRESS SHOP 


TAYLOR PUBLISHING COMPANY 
n·.. ~'.'....w . 11.1' "4"_~' "'Y' I"" .r ~ _ 







For Reference 


Not to be taken 


from this library 






	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128
	129
	130
	131
	132
	133
	134
	135
	136
	137
	138
	139
	140
	141
	142
	143
	144
	145
	146
	147
	148
	149
	150
	151
	152
	153
	154
	155
	156
	157
	158
	159
	160
	161
	162
	163
	164
	165
	166
	167
	168
	169
	170
	171
	000a
	000b

